PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					·	(	c
		315384	B. WING	_		12/ <sup>-</sup>	12/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			ROUTE 1 & 18		
					NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	FO	000			
	Complaint #:NJ 17	6597					
	Survey Date: 12/12	/24					
	Census: 84						
	Sample: 18 + 2 Clo	sed Records					
	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were of Resident Rights/Ex	ercise of Rights	F 5	550			12/25/24
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.10(a)(	1)(2)(b)(1)(2)					
	self-determination, access to persons a	nt Rights. right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in					
	with respect and dig resident in a manne promotes maintena her quality of life, re	cility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ence or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident.					
	access to quality ca severity of condition must establish and practices regarding provision of service residents regardles	facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, in, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the is under the State plan for all s of payment source.					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 day following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _			12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	Continued From pa	age 1	F 550	0			
	rights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The resident can exercite interference, coercifrom the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the facility and to be su exercise of his or his subpart.	he right to exercise his or her t of the facility and as a citizen					
	by: Based on observate determined that the meals were consistent and homelike man meal assistance in deficient practice whom, for 2 of 2 results and on 2 of 2 units.  The deficient practice following:  a) On 12/03/24 at observed the meal room. A staff mem Resident #33, who is order 26.4(b)(1). The #33 hand hygiene IN EX Order 26.4(b)(1). The staff mem Resident #33, who is order 26.4(b)(1). The man is order 26.4(b)(1). The man is order 26.4(b)(1).	ation and interview, it was e facility failed to ensure a) tently provided in a dignified ner, and b) provide resident a dignified manner. The was observed in the main dining sidents (Resident #33 & #48)		Rose Mountain Care Centracility ID 315384 Survey Date 12/12/24 F550 SS E  ELEMENT ONE: CORRE All staff that pass out food serviced on 12/3/24-12/5/2 hygiene for both residents post meal and when passi addition, staff were re-in seleaving garbage including C.N.A. #2 was immediately and counseled on zero tole phone use as per facility pemployee handbook, educannually, and as evidence signature in employee han addition, c.n.a.#2 was re-insitting level with resident was surveyed to the state of the series	CTIVE ACTION trays were re-in 24 on hand and staff pre, ng out trays. In erviced on not cup lids y re-in serviced erance on olicy, and in eated upon hire, d by C.N.A. dbook. In a serviced on		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BOILD			(	a
		315384	B. WING			12/1	12/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			OUTE 1 & 18		
				N	EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	items from tray, the and jelly sandwich oproceeded to pick the and placed the soils was face up, along was directly in front Surveyor #1 continus service and multiple meal trays in front oplaced the tray lide garbage receptacle. The meal tray was meal items on it.  On 12/04/24 at 12:3 the meal service in surveyor observed delivering meal tray table in front of the and placed the gard inside of the face under the surveyor #1 asked table with the resident The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) regard Surveyor #1 asked table with the resident the dining room that items.  b) 1. On 12/12/2020 observed Resident sitting in a chair neighbone. Surveyor #2	on she dropped a peanut butter on the floor. The staff then he sandwich up from the floor ed sandwich in the tray lid that with the other trash, which is of the resident meal tray. Used to observe the meal estaff continued to set the of six other residents, and upright which was used as a enext to the resident's meal. also left on the table with the sale of the table wi	F 5	550	with meals.  ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION AT RISK RESIDENTS: All residents that require hand hyginorior to meals and require assistant meals can be affected. All residents can be affected by state personal cell phone use.  ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: All staff that pass out food trays we serviced on 12/3/24-12/5/24 on har hygiene for both residents and staff post meal and when passing out trackly all staff were re-inserviced on zero tolerance on personal use of cell plant All staff that assist residents with each were re-in serviced on sitting level resident while assisting with meals. A visual audit of meal pass was completed daily x 5 days starting 12/5/2024 at various mealtimes to any staff members that may not be practicing proper hand washing wit residents and when passing out trawell as when assisting residents to staff is sitting. The Director of Nursing/Licensed New Home Administrator completed dail facility rounds at different times to a staff personal cell phone use.  ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY ASSURANCE: Food Service Director/Dietician/Designation and the propertical plants.	ene ce with  ff  ere re-in nd f pre, ays.  hones. ating with  assess h ys, as eat, lursing ly audit	
	breakfast meal on t	the overbed table. When d the room, CNA #2 closed			will visually audit (and document) d services at various times/meals to	ining	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION SUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			1	12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		F	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	her cell phone cover feeding Resident #4 breakfast meal garl plastic in the plate I A review of the med Resident #48 had be with diagnoses while limited to; NJ Exec quarterly MDS inclustaff was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 A resident which include to as the resident in converging Care Planto; focus areas of the which include to as the resident in converging Care planto; focus areas of the which include to as the resident in converging Care planto; focus areas of the which include to as the resident in converging care planto; focus areas of the which include to as the resident in converging care planto; focus areas of the resident in converging and furth have used hand hyphone for infection On 12/12/2024 at 1 observation was dispersion was dispersion was dispersion of the resident.  On 12/12/24 at 8.22 o	er and continued to assist 48. Surveyor #2 observed the bage of a drinking lid and id on the overbed table.  dical record revealed that been admitted to the facility ch included but were not  Order 26.4b1  A review of the ided but was not limited to; the der 26.4b1  a BIMS for Resident dent #48 was I Exec Order 26.4b1 eview of the resident-centered included but was not limited the potential to I J Exec Order 20.4b1 exist with meals and to engage versation to offer opportunity  17 AM, CNA #2 stated that the been using her cell phone, "I there stated that she should giene after using her cell	F 5	550	staff compliance with resident and hand hygiene, and staff are sitting assisting resident with meals, daily 5days, weekly x4 and monthly x4. corrections will be addressed as the discovered.  Findings to be reported to QAPI tereview and action as necessary.  DATE OF COMPLIANCE:12/25/24	when X Needed ey are am for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			71. 20122			(	c
		315384	B. WING			12/ <sup>-</sup>	12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		F	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	#1 stated that the s assisting the resided. The facility Admission resident has a legal. Physical and Personsafe, clean, comfort environment. To be and respect.  NJAC 8:39-4.1(a); 2 Safe/Clean/Comfort CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1) Safe Environment has a comfortable and hobut not limited to resupports for daily limited. The facility must professible and the supports of the	e the staff was standing. CNA taff had to be seated while ints for safety concerns.  on Agreement revealed: Every right to the following:  nal Environment: To live in a stable and home -like treated with courtesy, dignity  27.1(a)  table/Homelike Environment  )-(7)  vironment.  right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and ving safely.  ovide- e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the refacility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk, exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss ekeeping and maintenance		550			12/25/24
		to maintain a sanitary, orderly,					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION ()		SURVEY
		315384	B. WING				2/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as some selection of the selection	age 5  the closet space in each specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); the and comfortable lighting fortable and safe temperature tially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record remined that the facility failed to environment by administering esident who was in the dining	F 5	584	Rose Mountain Care Center Facility ID: 315384 Survey Completion date 12-12-2024 F584 SS-D		
	room for the breakt practice was identife #83) during the me evidenced by the formal of the process of the practice was identife #83 outling area preparion the table. RN #1 medications and exposerved there were throughout the mail On 12/06/2024 at 8	fast meal. This deficient fied for 1 resident (Resident al observation and was			Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Homelike Environment  ELEMENT ONE: It is the practice of the Center to ensith that all residents reside in a safe, cle homelike environment. The nurse (F#1) that administered the medication the dining room to resident #83 was immediately educated on ensuring medication is not administered in the dining room to maintain resident prive ELEMENT TWO: The standard was not met for resident #83. All residents who receive medic have the potential to be affected by the	ean, RN in eacy. nt cation	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			12/4	12/2024
	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TER  TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  ROUTE 1 & 18  NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		N BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	area in front of othe RN #1 stated Resid dining room" and the the medications. The purpose of not admidining area was be always be supervised Resident #83 was a medications administent that, "it was my fauton 12/06/2024 at 8 approached the RN the medication carts was in the hobservation and the of the observation, right".  On 12/06/2024 at 8 administered NJ Extended NJ Extend	er residents during breakfast. Ident #83 was "already in the last the resident needed to take the RN further stated the sinistering medications in the cause the resident could not led. RN #1 acknowledged not care planned to have istered in the dining room and lt, sorry."  1:45 AM, the surveyor las she was walking toward lt. S. FOIA (b)(6)  allway at the time of the surveyor informed the who stated, "Oh, that's not led that those supplements were eals.  1:47 AM, RN #1 stated that she led to facility the included but were not lorder 26.4b1  A review of the most limited to; and the led to facilitate resident care, included but was not limited to; and the led to facilitate resident care, included but was not limited to; and the led to facilitate resident care, included but was not limited to; and the led to facilitate resident care, included but was not limited to; and	F	584	deficient practice. ELEMENT THREE: All RN/LPN swere educated on the facilities policy for medication administration, including not administration in the dining room. The nursing education was completed to 12/25/24.  QUALITY ASSURANCE: To maintain and monitor ongoing compliance 3 nurses will be med promonthly by the pharmacy consultant/DON/ADON. In addition or their designee will conduct observed the dining room weekly x 4 week monthly x 3 months, then quarterly Needed corrections will be address they are discovered. Findings to be reported monthly x 1 Quality Assurance Performance Improvement team for review and a as necessary.  Completion date: 12-25-2024	assed n, DON rvation s, then sed as	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		I	C / <b>12/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	NJ Exec Order 26.	•	F 5	84		
	"Medication Admin was not limited to; may begin sixty mi time but may not e scheduled time. 4. meals approximate Medications ordere thirty minutes after	ility provided policy, istration" undated, included but B. Medication administration nutes before the scheduled xceed sixty minutes after the Medications ordered before ely thirty minutes before meals. ed after meals are no later than a meal has ended. The policy ministering medications in the				
F 677 SS=D	informed the facilit facility had no addi NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)( ADL Care Provided	d for Dependent Residents	F 6	77		12/25/24
	out activities of dai services to maintai personal and oral I This REQUIREME by: Based on observa and review of perti determined that the care to residents was activities of daily live	sident who is unable to carry ly living receives the necessary in good nutrition, grooming, and nygiene; NT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, record review, nent facility documents, it was a facility failed to provide nail who were unable to carry out wing (ADLs). This deficient for 2 of 2 residents (Resident		Rose Mountain Care Cente Facility ID 315384 F677 SS D Element One - Corrective A Residents # 19 and #33 had	ction:	

F 677 Continued From page 8 #19 and #33) reviewed for west and was evidenced by the following:  1. On 12/3/24 at 10:19 AM, during an initial tour,		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER    STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			315384	B. WING			l	
F 677 Continued From page 8 #19 and #33) reviewed for evidenced by the following:  1. On 12/3/24 at 10:19 AM, during an initial tour,    Cach Deficiency Must be preceded by Full Regulatory Must be preceded by Full Regulatory Action Should be CROSS-Referenced to the appropriate CROSS-Referenced to the appropriate Deficiency)    PREFIX TAG			TER		R	OUTE 1 & 18	127	
#19 and #33) reviewed for sevidenced by the following:  1. On 12/3/24 at 10:19 AM, during an initial tour,  completed on 12/12/24.  Element Two -Identification of at Risk Residents:	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
the surveyor observed Resident #19 sitting in their bed. The surveyor observed the resident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  On 12/4/24 at 9:14 AM, the surveyor observed the Resident #19 lying in their bed. Resident #19 had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  The surveyor, the resident stated staff did not NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  The surveyor reviewed the medical records of Resident #19 which revealed: A review of the Admission Record (AR) revealed the resident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included, but were not limited to:  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  A review of the Admission Record including nail care on 12/12/24.  QUALITY ASSURANCE  To maintain and monitor ongoing compliance Unit Managers/designees will audit 3 dependent residents per day per unit daily x 5 days, weekly x 4 weeks and monthly x 4 months to ensure residents hygiene including nail care is completed. Needed corrections will be addressed as they are discovered. Findings to be reported to Quality Assurance Performance Improvement team for review and action as necessary.  Date of Completion: 12/25/24	F 677	#19 and #33) reviewevidenced by the form 1. On 12/3/24 at 10 the surveyor observatheir bed. The surveyor Discrete Corder 26.4  On 12/4/24 at 9:14 the Resident #19 ly had NJ Exec Order 26.4  The surveyor reviewed id not Surveyor reviewed in the surveyor reviewed Resident #19 which A review of the Admithe resident was addiagnoses which in the resident was addiagnoses which	wed for served and was allowing:  :19 AM, during an initial tour, wed Resident #19 sitting in eyor observed the resident's  AM, the surveyor observed ing in their bed. Resident #19  26.4b1  . When yor, the resident stated staff of revealed:  wed the medical records of a revealed limited to the facility with cluded, but were not limited to;	F6	577	Element Two -Identification of at Ri Residents: All residents that are dependent or activities of daily living (ADL), are at A facility wide audit was completed dependent residents to ascertain grooming including nails on 12/12/2 ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: All clinical staff were re-educated on ensuring residents groomed, including nail care on 12/12/2 QUALITY ASSURANCE To maintain and monitor ongoing compliance Unit Managers/designed audit 3 dependent residents per day unit daily x 5 days, weekly x 4 week monthly x 4 months to ensure residently are discovered. Findings to be reported to Quality Assurance Performance Improvem team for review and action as necessarial surface and the side of the side	are (12/24.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' ′		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			1	C 12/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010004		_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	121	12/2024
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		1	ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Set (MDS), an asserevealed the Resid for Mental Status (If the resident's cogn Section Section General Section	mprehensive Minimum Data essment tool dated essment tool dated ent #19 had a Brief Interview BIMS) of Subsectioner 20,401, indicating ition was NJ Exec Order 26,401 ented that Resident #33 had 401  The Plan included a Focus area deficit related to subsection ented will receive any to meet Subscriber 20,400(1) through entions included but were not with Subscriber 20,400(1) - Assist X 1.  The AM, the surveyor observed aving breakfast in their bed. Including a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 20,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their surveyor observed will expect order 26,401(1) enter a glass of juice in their	F	677	,		
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) in m	ny sleep. I have NJ Exec Order 26.461 on					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			1	C 12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		F	RTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	127	12/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	A review of the Adr the resident was addiagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26.  A review of the Cor Set (MDS), an asserevealed the Resid for Mental Status (indicating the resid Section Description of the indicating the indicating the resid section of the indicating the resid section of the indicating the indicating the resid section of the indicating the resid section of the indicating the resid section of the indicating the residual section of the indicating the residual section of the indicating the residual section of the indicating the review of the indicating	mission Record (AR) revealed dimitted to the facility with included but were not limited to;  4b1  mprehensive Minimum Data essment tool dated sessment tool dated sessment tool dated sessment was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 ent was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 ented that Resident #33 r 26.4(b)(1) with session included	F	377			
	will be will dress promote dignity and through next review necessary to meet review. Intervention	DL (activities of daily living) S. FOIA (b)(6). Goals included sed and well groomed daily to d psychosocial well-bring wand will NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) through next as included but were not limited x Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)					
	the surveyor, Certif	O7 AM, during an interview with fied Nurse Aide (CNA) #3 s provided twice weekly. The ney must ask the nurse first if it					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 677 Continued From page 11  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18  NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	ETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  ROUTE 1 & 18  NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG  TAG  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  ROUTE 1 & 18  NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	/2024
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 677 Continued From page 11 F 677	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
On 12/11/24 at 11:09 AM, during an interview with the surveyor, CNA #4 stated the process was to check resident's prior to meals and during their care. The CNA further stated the staff must ask the nurse if the was needed to would be cleaned as needed.  would be cleaned as needed.  explained during training and orientation.  On 12/11/24 at 11:32 AM, during an interview with the surveyor, the assigned CNA #1 stated nail care was provided during morning care. The CNA #1 further stated if the staff needed to be with the nurse prior to providing the stated if the staff needed to be with the nurse prior to providing the stated if the staff needed to be with the nurse prior to providing the stated if the book but she could not provide the book.  On 12/12/24 at 8:30 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #33 eating breakfast in the dining room, and observed the NU Exec Order 26.4b1  The resident shook their head sideways indicating that their stated Nurse (LPN) #1 stated if I noticed the resident with stated Nurse (LPN) #1 stated if I noticed the resident with stated with stated if I noticed the resident with stated with stated if I noticed the resident with stated with stated if I noticed the resident with stated with stated if I noticed the resident with stated with stated if I noticed the resident with stated with stated if I noticed the resident with stated with stated with stated if I noticed the resident with stated with stated with stated with stated if I noticed the resident with stated with stat	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		1	C <b>2/12/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 0890	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 677	the surveyor, the lifthe resident had staff would provide was important becadignity, and resider The was important becadignity, and resider The lifthe was important becadignity, and resider The lifthe was important becadignity, and resider observation observation observation of the lifthe was not limited to:  A review of the facing was not limited to:  A review of the facing was not limited to:  residents/ guests (I shaving and perine residents/ guest dress the surveyor review "Activities of Daily I 12/23 included "Recarry out ADLs indeservices necessary grooming, and personal policy Interpretation Appropriate care at residents who are usindependently,	JEST COLA (b)(6)  Stated  JEST COLA (b)(6)  JEST COLA (c) (c)  JEST COLA (c)  JEST C	F6	577			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		1	C 12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	1 12	TEIEUE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF THE APPRINCE OF	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	not provide additior refute the findings.	The facility management did nal information and did not	F 6	777		
F 679 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.24(c)( §483.24(c) Activities §483.24(c)(1) The state comprehensive and the preference program to support activities, both facil individual activities designed to meet the physical, mental, and each resident, encound interaction in the state of the state	rest/Needs Each Resident 1) s. facility must provide, based on assessment and care plan of each resident, an ongoing residents in their choice of ity-sponsored group and and independent activities, ne interests of and support the nd psychosocial well-being of buraging both independence	F6	79		3/3/25
	Based on observariand review of pertir determined that the activities per a residents reviewed conduct on-going a determine resident' cultural preferences for 5 of 5 residents #84) reviewed for a was evidenced by the served Resident #25's family members.	9:58 AM, the surveyor #25 lying in bed. Resident er was present and stated that apposed to be getting a daily		1: The facility implemented a recattendance record for the 7 resididentified.  All care plans for the 7 residents were updated appropriately.  2: All residents had the potential affected by the deficient practice facility implemented a recreation attendance record for all other reas well.  3: The care plans for all current were reviewed and updated as in The Activities director and staff versidents.	ents identified to be so the sidents esidents eeded.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	` ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION	` ´com	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING			12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 679	Resident #25 lying available.  On 12/5/2024 at 9: Resident #25 lying available.  On 12/5/2024 at 9: was interview had been was interview had been was interview had been was for or that when a resided department would stated the assessmelectronic medical residents participates he was familiar with resident was supposed but she was not suprovide the newspashould be an activity quarterly for all residents participates and the provided the newspashould be an activity quarterly for all residents participates on 12/5/2024 at 9: who stated she was not get a newspaper investigate.	27 AM, the surveyor observed in bed and no newspaper was  35 AM, the surveyor observed in bed and no newspaper  49 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)  red. The stated that she ally a few weeks. The stated in the was admitted, the activities conduct an assessment. She ment would go into the record (EMR) to track the record (EMR) to track the record (EMR) to track the record of the record that the record to get a newspaper daily, are who was supposed to aper. The stated that there the sassessment done idents.  50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) approached the surveyor and OIA (b)(6) stated that the en a discussion in morning ack but not sure of the date" for should ask the admissions repaper.  57 AM, the Admissions staff is not sure why the resident did are and that she would	F 679	educated on proper care plar activity preferences as well a recreation attendance record process.  4: The Administrator / design care plans weekly x4 to ensureflect activity preferences thidentified in the assessment. administrator / designee will a resident attendance records then monthly x2 ensuring procompliance, results will be re QAPI committee for review a necessary  5: 3-3-2025	ee will audit 5 re they at were The also audit 10 weekly x4 per ported to the		
		nission Record (AR) revealed been admitted with diagnoses					

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			l	0
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313364	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/	12/2024
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	most recent facility Participation Revier included but was not and Participation S reading the newspart staff.  On 12/05/2024 at 11 she had "no idea" v U.S. FOIA (b)(6) and ocumentation of Factivities.  On 12/05/2024 at 11 the survey team, the survey team, the were interview activities staff mem facility was helping program. The documentation that in any activities that individual interests previous left the	were not limited to; 4b1  . A review of the	F	679			
	requested the activ	ity assessments and nentation for Resident #3, #21,					

#25, #83, and #84.

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING		CON	E SURVEY MPLETED		
		315384	B. WING_			/12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	Continued From pa	age 16	F 67	79		
	there was no upda the residents.	2:50 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) informed the survey team that ted activity assessments for				
	Resident #3, admit documented activity and there were no	tted in and the last ty assessment was dated activity participation logs to a participated in activities.	ő			
		nitted in and there were nents or documentation to ticipation.				
	assessment comp	and the last activity leted was dated leted was dated mentation to confirm activity				
	surveyor was told the assessment computed 12/11/2024 at 1:54 handwritten form to been entered into the resident's name are had no resident na	itted				
	activity assessmer	nitted name , and there were no ats completed and no confirm activity participation.				
	documentation to	able to provide any confirm resident's participation sidents who resided in the				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING			C / <b>12/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHIP CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 679	facility.  The surveyor requereceived the facility Recreation Director was not limited to; scoordinate, and direcreation program relate to the physical intellectual, cultural resident. Establish, all assessments, renotes pertaining to and recreation purs Standards: 1. Coordall assessments tim Review progress not accuracy of treatment implement a comprof activities accompabilities, and interestandards of practic for the therapeutic rensures personal and 13. Evaluates and ractivities programs  On 12/12/2024 at 1 were discussed with The facility had no accompany to the facility had no accom	ested a policy for activities and provided job description for a comprehensive and provided but summary: establish, ect a comprehensive and develops a program to al, psychological, social, and spiritual needs of each coordinates, and documents view plans and progress activities. Facilitate activity suits of residents. Part I: dinate, monitor, and document nely and appropriately. 3. otes and progress and ent outcomes. 4. Design and entoutcomes. 4. Design and entoutcomes. 4. Design and entoutcomes and procedures are policies and procedures are policies and procedures are policies and procedures and re being supervised. Part II: recommends appropriate for the residents.  2:44 PM, the above concerns and the facility administration. additional information to offer.	F 6	79			
F 680 SS=F	8.1 Qualifications of Ac CFR(s): 483.24(c)(2) §483.24(c)(2) The a		F 6	80		3/3/25	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			12/4	12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	121	IZIZUZ4
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 680	activities profession (i) Is licensed or restate in which pract (ii) Is: (A) Eligible for certifecreation specialis professional by a reor after October 1, (B) Has 2 years of recreational program of which was full-timprogram; or (C) Is a qualified of occupational theral (D) Has completed the State. This REQUIREME by: Based on observate pertinent facility failed activities program with the facility failed activities program with the facility and was evious on 12/03/2024 at 9 a family member stare Resident #25 was newspaper in were being delivered on 12/04/24 at 9:1 staff assisting resided ining room. The significant resident material to affect a staff assisting resided ining room. The significant resident material to affect a staff assisting resided ining room. The significant resident material to affect a staff assisting resided in the significant resident material to affect a staff assisting resided in the significant resident material to affect a staff assisting resided in the significant resident material to a staff assisting resided in the significant resident material to a staff assisting resided in the significant resident material to a staff assisting resident ma	ic recreation specialist or an hal who- gistered, if applicable, by the sticing; and ification as a therapeutic st or as an activities ecognized accrediting body on 1990; or experience in a social or m within the last 5 years, one me in a therapeutic activities ecupational therapist or by assistant; or a training course approved by  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and review of cuments, it was determined at to ensure that the facility was directed by a qualified ion specialist or activity deficient practice had the all residents who resided in the denced by the following:  2:58 AM, Surveyor #1 observed a resident #25's room. The ted they were upset because supposed to be getting a daily reger 26.4(b)(1), but no newspapers	F	380	F680  1: The facility was successful in hir full time certified U.S. FOIA (b) (6) start date of Start date of U.S. FOIA (b) (c) start date of U.S. FOIA (b) (d) and the other activity staff were made aware of the hiring and were also educated that certified AD will be responsible for completing the assessments.  4: The Administrator / designee will the new directors performance in gand specifically with completing the assessments accurately and timely	be be who ner ne the audit eneral	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILL			(	o
		315384	B. WING			12/	12/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 680	On 12/05/2024 at 9 activities taking pla Surveyor #1 intervisintroduced herself at The stated she weeks and prior to facility as a NJ Exer what the process wupon admission assessing on into the electron stated after tha quarterly activity as inquired about Res and the stated after the quarterly activity as inquired about Res and the stated she who con documentation of the correction of t	age 19  2:49 AM, Surveyor #1 observed ce in the main dining area. ewed a staff member who as the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) had been the u.S. FOIA (b)(6) and stated another u.S. FOIA (b)(6) and stated another u.S. FOIA (b)(6) had been the u.S. FOIA (b)(6) had seed the surveyor asked if a Bachelor's degree and she old her she would take an	F	580	Results will be reported to the QAP committee for review and action as necessary  5: 3-3-2025		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245204	B. WING				С
		315384	B. WING			12/	12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		R	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 680	online course. The been to a U.S. FOI resident care plan r have not been to or	surveyor asked if she has ever A (b)(6) meeting or a meeting and she stated, "I he yet".	F 6	880			
	On 12/5/2024 at 10 provided only the si review of the facility "job descri included but was not Bachelor's degree fwith a major area in Therapy, Therapeu Psychology, or Mus preferred. 2-3 years and/or managemer NJAC 8:39-8.2 Free of Accident Ha CFR(s): 483.25(d) (Section 1) (Section 1) (Section 2) (Section 2) (Section 3) (Sectio	azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2) ats. asure that - resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate	F6	889			12/25/24
	supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, it was determined and in the supervision and assaccidents.	tion, interview, and document mined that the facility failed to rder 26.4(b)(1) resident was uate NJEX Order 20.4(b)(1) to prevent			Rose Mountain Care Center Facility ID 315384		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING				0 1 <b>2/2024</b>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	01300-7			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	121	12/2024	
			ROUTE 1 & 18					
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	IEK		N	IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	implement appropring and implement appropring are Plan (CP) for risk NJ Exec Order deficient practice or reviewed for Mexicon (If the facility, develop consistent or The difference or following:  a) On 12/04/24 at 9 observed Residents themselves in the rabeverage, and was on their feet and the wheelchair.  On 12/04/24 at 11: interviewed the U.S. conducted fall com to review support or review and interviewed and interviewed the U.S.	reassess, reevaluate, and iate interventions to the a resident who was at high 26.4b1 . This ccurred for 1 of 2 residents Resident #39), and b) ensure ed and implemented a process to prevent potential efficient practice was identified (#11, #33, #54, #63 and #388) and was evidenced by the estimated at a table by main dining room, was drinking as observed wearing slippers were observed on the estimate of the interventions to prevent falls	F	589	Survey Completion Date   12/12/2  F689 SS - E (Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices)  Element One:  The facility's practice is to ensure the resident's environment remains as accident hazards as possible and the each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices prevent accidents. An audit was completed immediately on all reside with Supervision and assistance devices prevent accidents. An audit was completed immediately on all reside with supervision and assistance devices prevent accidents. An audit was completed immediately on all reside with supervision was in place on the care plan. Education provides staff to ensure a thorough investigation conducted when a fall occurs.  It is the practice of the facility to implement a smoking process to enthe safety of residents to prevent in fire. Education provided immediates the residents and staff on the smokens.	nat the free of hat s to ents to e and ed to ation is ensure jury or ely for		
	falls. Thus for the under	oe done differently to prevent ed that the Department Heads  OIA (b)(6) and therapy  and therapy  also provided Resident ment notes. A  Description  Evaluation revealed:			policy and process.  Element Two:  This standard was not met for Resi #39, #11, #33, #54, #63, and #388.			
	referred to due	to new onset of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) er 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) , NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)  IJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1),			residents who have had an accider and/or smoke have the potential to affected by this deficient practice.	nt		
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(k NJ Ex Order 26.4(k for NJ Ex Order 26	placing patient at risk			Element Three: The Administrator/Designee, DON/Designee, and Unit			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			12/1	12/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	21322		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	121	ZIZUZ4
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			OUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY			IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	On 12/04/24 at 4:18 the medical record revealed:  The Admission Record revealed diagnoses limited to; NJ Executable Execu	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)  sec Order 26.4b1 . Precautions:  B PM, the surveyor reviewed for Resident #39 which  cord (admission summary) s, which included but were not  Order 26.4b1  .  ssment, "Full Assessment"  which indicated that  NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) " with a score of  n Data Set (an assessment [, which revealed the Brief I Status score was  Resident #39 which  . Section [NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)]  e resident required [NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)]  and to go from  and the resident required	Fé	689	Managers/Designee met to review incident and accident reports will be reviewed with the Interdisciplinary the within 72 hours post fall/accident to ensure immediate interventions the implemented are addressed and up on the care plan, as well as any addinterventions needed. In addition, residents with a PMH of multiple fa poor cognition have been identified focus group to help decrease falls a injury with specialized diversional and groups.  The Administrator met with resident staff regarding the smoking process implementation of a smoking binderesidents were explained the import of smoking safety and following the They were educated about not hold their cigarettes and lighters as well designated smoking times. The reswere also educated on the facility's procedures regarding smoking.  Element Four:  An audit of two charts will be conducted appropriate interventions in plant interventions are on the care procedure appropriate interventions in plant interventions are on the care procedure for review.  The Administrator/Designee will conducted the Administrator of the smoking process monthly x 3 to ensure compliance.	lure. All e eam of twere odated ditional of lls and as a and ctivities ts and stance trules. ling as the sidents safety licted lice lan. API mplete	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			I	C <b>12/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	The Progress note:  Effective Date, NEXOTHER 26.40 revealed Resident: when NJ Ex Order 26.40 noted and	ge 23  [UEX Order 26.41], NUEX Order 26.41], and NUEX Order 26.41[].  So revealed the following:  [Ser 26.41] 18:54 (6:54 PM)  #39 in dayroom eating dinner (b)(1). Staff attended. [MEX ORDER 26.4[0]]]  [NJ Exec Order 26.4b1]  It resident send to hospital for	F6	89	Date of compliance 12/25/2024			
	Practitioner (NP), E and signed by t . The Chief Con Room visit after	ess Note by the Nurse Effective Date NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The Status post Emergency of Status post Emergency of Status Post Emergency of Status Post Exercise (NJ Exec Order 26.4b1) in dining room from						
	Encounter Date; re' NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, prevention strategie NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) sess NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) use of NJ E living area is well-lit	cian (MD) Progress note, consists (MD) Progress note, vealed "Given the history of continue with es including regular cions to improve (MEXORDER 25.4(b)) and cix Order 26.4(b)(1), ensuring that it and free of (MEXORDER 25.4(b)(1)), and vices as needed for (MEXORDER 25.4(b)(1))						
	signed by an murse attention to re Resident was obse	at 8:29 AM and evealed. Roommate called esident rved Nex Order 26.4(b)(1) below the						
	A Progress Note Ef	fective NEX OTHER 25.4(b) at 13:22 (1:22						

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING			/12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		12/221
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 24	F6	89		
	PM) and signed by Resident NJ Exec	unidentified staff, revealed, Order 26.4b1 .NJ Exec Order 26.4b1				
	and signed by unide observed NJ Ex Order 26 noted with NJ Exec	fective wearenessed at 10:22 AM entified staff, revealed resident at bedside. Resident Order 26.4b1 ptp. (The bed, we consersed provided).				
	(10:41 PM) and sign revealed "Resident the door. Resident	fective we at 22:41 at 22:41 at 22:41 ned by unidentified staff observed NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) by noted with wexpersed to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at ed" I was trying to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)				
	PM) signed by an L found NJ Ex Order 26.4	fective NET OTHER 25.4(0) at 16:24 (4:24 PN revealed Resident was (b)(1) of room close to (0)(1) noted to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)				
	(10:58 PM), signed "responded to resident noted NJ Ex	fective at 22:58 by an LPN revealed from nurse's station, Order 26.4(b)(1) J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)				
	(11:57 PM) and sign 11:10 PM staff repo upon arrival resider	nt noted NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) by ow, call bell NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), but				
	On 12/05/24 at 8:00	λ ΔM the surveyor requested				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING_			/12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Resident #39.  On 12/05/24 at 9:0 surveyor with the fand confirmed that "everything".  The incident report notified by staff that bedside and "Residescription". NJ Ex Order 20.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 20.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the CP interventions initial medications per place and Report develor in NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) status focus: Readmit NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) status focus: Readmi	is from the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) ) for  6 AM, the ollowing provided the ollowing with incident reports that was provided was  its revealed:  A resident provided was  The team of incident:  The team met to discuss the team met to discuss the team met to discuss the team of incident:  The team met to discuss th	F 68	39			
	after dinner NJ Ex added to CP on NB						

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			l	C 12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ΓER		R	RTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	121	ILIZUZ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pa	-	F6	89				
	in dayroom eating of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) be sent to Emergentam met to review observed the reside intervention added to Staff to ensure interventions to addressident during mean NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) we sent to review observed the reside interventions to addressident during mean NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) we sent to review observed the resident during mean to the resident during mean number 26.4(b) we sent to review observed the resident during mean to the resident during mean number 26.4(b) at 1:30 AM a	Jursing Description: Resident linner when NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).  (1) and Description ordered to noted, (1) and physician ordered to note to						
	attempted to NJ Ex with NJ Ex Order 26 intervention added resident educated to not to NJ Ex Order 26 intervention added to There were no interrelated to supervision	Nursing Description: Resident Order 26.4(b)(1) and Nursing Description: Resident and Nursing St.4(b)(1) and Nursing Descriptions of ask for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and Nursing Prevised interventions on at activities and were not effective revised.						
	observed NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(5) - Resident	Jursing Description: Resident 4(b)(1) at bedside, noted with noted with Intervention added to ask for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) when wants to						
	observed NJ Ex Order 26.	lursing Description: Resident 4(b)(1) by the door. Noted with order 26.4(b)(1). Resident						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315384	B. WING			1	C 12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	an intervention and stated, "I was found stated, "I	g to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)". On ention for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was the CP did not address the on added or NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) when Iso found with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).  Nursing Description: Resident (1) in room close to wheelchair to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).  Nursing Description: Resident (1) in room close to wheelchair to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) when resident NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) when noted the intervention added to the CP or provide a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) when noted the intervention added to the CP or provide a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) when noted the intervention added to the CP.  Nursing Description: Resident (1) in room next to bed the trying to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). I was the tempt to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The to the CP was to offer NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) in previous interventions that went NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The to the CP was to offer NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) in added NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was to NJ Ex	F	389			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING		12	/12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		112121
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	wanted to NJ Ex Order 203 intercepted and pla and resident tried to CP intervention was participate in activit previous intervention revised.  On 12/05/24 at 12:5 interviewed the incident reports. The that occurred or attached statement should have been steport. The surveyor knew the causal factor of this one they don't if a NJ Ex Order 203 happened, this one they don't incident was a root ca "no." The surveyor was a complete involve the resident was Not the resident was Not the resident was Not the National Stated, "no". The surveyor was a complete involve stated, "no". The surveyor was a complete involve stated, "no". The surveyor was a complete involve stated, "no." The surveyor asked what the incident wasked what the interestication incident wasked off of the root based off of the root based off of the root wasked what the interestication incident wasked what the interestication in	ge 28  The strict of nursing station, and west of the strict of the stri	F6	89		

	PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING			C (X3) DATE SURVEY			
		315384	B. WING_		12	2/12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	what the interest the Second of Mercental The Second of Mercental The Second of Mercental Intervention added The Second of Sec	ervention was and she stated, urveyor asked was the root entified and a specific and the stated, "no".  we recognized that the old		39			
	(undated) revealed previous evaluation identify intervention specific fall risks ar resident from falling complications from interdisciplinary tea Attending Physician appropriate interve falls. If a systematirisk identifies seven staff may choose to try one or a few at once). 4. If falling reinterventions, staff different interventions approach remains Subsequent Falls a monitor and period	Risk Management Policy I: Policy Statement: Based on Ins and current data, staff will Ins related to the resident's Ind causes to try to prevent the Ig and try to minimize I falling. Procedure: 1. The I am, with the input of the In as appropriate, will identify Intions to reduce the risk of I c evaluation of a resident's fall I ral possible interventions, the I prioritize interventions (i.e., to I a time, rather than many at I ecurs despite initial I will implement additional or I ons, or indicate why the current I relevant. Monitoring I and Fall risk: 1. The staff will I ically document each I to interventions intended to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING_			/12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	reduce falls or the recontinues to fall, sta and whether it is appeared by the change current interest the document the basis irreversible risk factorisk for falling or injuly.  b. On 12/03/24 at 8 team that the facility and the survey team who be considered by the control of	risks of falling. 3. If the resident aff will re-evaluate the situation oppopriate to continue or eventions. As needed the n will help the staff reconsider at may not previously have The staff and/or physician will a for conclusions that specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  2:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  2:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  2:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  2:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  2:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  3:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  3:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  3:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  3:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  3:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  3:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.  3:50 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) informed the specific tors that continue to present a try due to falls.	F 6:	,		
	The Prior to being perm evaluation nurse or designated team. a. This evaluation to Western and will need, and would need need need need need need need ne	s and Agreement revealed 1. itted to safe will be conducted by the d member of the healthcare ation will determine your ability ently, how much NEX OTHER 2014(0)(1) whether any protective devices				

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING				C 12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	re-evaluated regular of care. We will reversely and docur record. 2. If it is det independently, you designated in your room or any matches to assist other patient smoke. 4. For the syou may not retain other course of ignievaluated as an incigiven your may not retain given your may not retain your may not	d level of independence will be arly and will be part of our plan iew your plan of care with you ment the review in the medical termined you can safely may only to the may never in the other non designated ou may never give U.S. FOIA (b)(6) to other residents or otherwise or resident of the center to safety of all staff and residents your own W.J. Exec Order 26.4bt or ition. If you have been dependent weeken you will be materials before going out to ust return them to the nurse	F	889			
	resident #388 NJ Excourtyard.  On 12/04/24 at 9:40 Licensed Practical for Residents who assignment, and the NJ Excourse on 12/04/24 at 9:40 the NJ Excourse on 12/04/24 at 9:4	O AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed Nurse (LPN #1) regarding the dent #388. She stated that she for any of the that were on her at maybe the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) (6) (6) (6) (6) (7) (7) (8) (8) (8) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9) (9					

On 12/04/24 at 9:50 AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C <b>12/12/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 689	CNA #3 about the stated, "I don't know are with on 12/04/24 at 10: interviewed Reside started """ and the electronic medi which revealed the with the Facility's ""  On 12/04/24 at 10: the electronic medi The current 11-pag care plan for assessment. The Apage #19 revealed: comply with the Facility with the Facility with the Facility of the paper was sign on 12/04/24 at 12: Resident #11 NJ Executive Resident #11 NJ Executive Resident	process and she w the process" and stated the the nurse.  On AM, Surveyor #1 Int #11 who stated they just ain.  On AM, Surveyor #1 reviewed cal record for Resident #11, Admission Agreement, Exhibit The signed and undated I "Resident agrees to comply I policy"  On AM, Aurveyor #1 reviewed cal record for Resident #388. In the signed and undated I "Resident agrees to comply I policy"  On AM, Aurveyor #1 reviewed cal record for Resident #388. In the signed and include a I policy I polic		589			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		12	C / <b>12/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	asked the facility UCNA #4 what the stated that there we required a WEXECOTO #63, #33 and an unthat the CNAs would a WEXECOTO That the staff would a WEXECOTO TO THE WEXECOTO		F 6	89		
	Resident #63 sitting propelled by staff, a aNJ Exec Order 26 On 12/04/24 at 11:0 the electronic medic #63 and reviewed thad a Focus for the Goal that a Focus for the Goal tha	OO AM, Surveyor #3 reviewed cal record (EMR) for Resident he Care Plan. The Care Plan that was initiated on was for Resident #63 to gh next review and be free ugh next review. Target Date: ention:				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			1	C <b>12/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	( (E	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD POSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Resident #63 stated past 20 years.  On 12/12/24 at 8:50 Resident #63 sitting breakfast. Resident breakfast they will go surveyor #3:  On 12/05/24 at 9:42 the Certified Nursin NJ Exec Order 26:40 from in presence of the sobserved a pack of Resident #33 stated had taken it from the Resident #33 stated had taken it from the Resident #33 stated they take the The surveyor review Resident #33 and review of the Adm the resident was addiagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26.40 A review of the Control of the	d on the table next to the bed. d, they have for the din, the dining room eating the din the dining room eating the din the din the din the din the din they have the din they have the din the din they have the din they have the din they have the din they have the have they have the have the have they have the have the have they	F 6	89			
	Set (MDS), an asse	essment tool dated					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315384	B. WING _			12/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
revealed the Resident #33 had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) of indicating the resident was Section J "Health conditions" indicated that Resident #33 was a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1.  A review of the Individualized Care Plan inclua a Focus area admitted to facility with a histor safely. Interventions included that supplies will be supplied during appropriate times. Smoking Rules & Agreement signed on supplies will be supplied during appropriate times. Smoking Rules & Agreement signed on when the residents supplied under supervision. The staff was responsible to hold designated area. The staff was responsible to hold designated was responsible to hold	with PN) er d the n the rey ld n't	39			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C / <b>12/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE AP	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	On 12/12/24 at 03:0 with the U.S. FOIA an exit conference. not provide addition refute the findings.  NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)	d the above findings.  O1 PM, the survey team met  (b)(6)  The facility management did nal information and did not	F 6				
F 695 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(i)  § 483.25(i) Respirat tracheostomy care. The facility must enneeds respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent with practice, the compricate plan, the resident 483.65 of this second.	and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences,	F6	95		12/25/24	
	Based on observation pertinent facility does that the facility faile equipment was stored with professional stored 1 resident (Residual Execution of 1 residual Ex	tion, interview, and review of cuments, it was determined do to ensure red and dated in accordance andards when not in use for 1 dent #36) reviewed for tice was evidenced by the rsey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a registered		Rose Mountain Care Center Facility ID 315384 Survey Date 12/12/24  F695 SS D Element One - Corrective Action Resident #36 NJ Exec Order 26 dated and placed in a labeled p  Element Two -Identification of a Residents: All residents that utilize oxygen risk. An audit was completed on all rutilizing oxygen to ascertain pro-	.4b1 , astic bag. t Risk are at esidents		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			12/	- 1
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313004	0	_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/	12/2024
	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER	ROUTE 1 & 18  NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	professional nurse treating human responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling, and program t	is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential ponses. The possession of care storative of life and wellbeing, ical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized by wise legally authorized. The Nurse state of New Jersey states: rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health position of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist."  AM, during an initial tour, the possession of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally in or dentist."  AM, during an initial tour, the possession of the was signage posted and in the surveyor observed Resident #36 with the possession of the surveyor observed in their room. The surveyor was not dated.  The possession was placed on top 126.4b1 The surveyor as not stored properly in a 126.4b1 The surveyor as not stored properly in a 126.4b1 The surveyor as not stored properly in a 126.4b1	F	595	labeling and storage when not in us 12/12/24.  ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: All clinical staff were re-educated on labeling oxygen tub with date and placing tubing in labe dated, plastic bags when not in use QUALITY ASSURANCE To maintain and monitor ongoing compliance Unit Managers/designe audit all residents utilizing oxygen vx4 and monthly x 3 to ensure all ox tubing is dated and when not in use placed in labeled, dated plastic bag Needed corrections will be address they are discovered. Findings to be reported to Quality Assurance Performance Improvem team for review and action as neces Date of Completion: 12/25/24	ees will weekly ygen e is J. sed as	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING			C 12/12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		ROUTE 1 &	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 18 NSWICK, NJ 08901	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			( (EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	On 12/4/24 at 10:02 the surveyor, the Li #1 stated NJ Exec changed weekly by policy. The stored in a special pe labeled with resi when it was change residents were important to change for NJ Exec Order 2  On 12/4/24 at 10:20 the surveyor, the NJ Exec Order 2  On 12/4/24 at 10:20 the surveyor, the NJ Exec Order 2  The NJ Exec Order 2  On 12/4/24 at 10:20 the surveyor, the NJ Exec Order 2  The NJ Exec Order 2  At 10:26 AM, the surveyor a place it in the plastic At 10:26 AM, the surveyor and disposed The surveyor review Resident #36.  According to the Adorder 4	2 AM, during an interview with censed Practical Nurse (LPN)  Order 26.4b1  were  night shift staff as per facility ther stated the would be plastic bag and the bag would dent's name and the date ed. The and that's why it was a the stated which and store it in a bag 26.4b1  O AM, during an interview with s. FOIA (b)(6)  O AM, during an interview with s. FOIA (b)(6)  or stated weekly for es and for infection control. The stated would be placed to would be labeled with did date. The stated with did date. The stated with the could replace the would r	F6	95			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   REGULT 1 & 18   NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER  (XA) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 695  Continued From page 39 The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, dated discount of the management of care, dated discount of the management of care, which indicated that Resident #36 was become soil which indicated that Resident #36 was become soil which indicated that Resident #36 was become soil which indicated that Resident is at risk for the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for the resident is at risk fo			245204				l '	-
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER  (X4) ID PREFIX TAGS  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 695  Continued From page 39  The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, dated (MDS), reflected a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of Management of which indicated that Resident #36 was (MDS) which indicated that Resident #36 was (MDS) which indicated that Resident #36 was (MDS) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for (MDS) Tevealed to Diagnosis / History; (Currently on Tevealed to Diagnosis / History) (Currently o			315364	B. WING	_		12/	12/2024
F 695  Continued From page 39 The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, dated management of care, dated which indicated that Resident #36 was become of the resident had used while a resident.  A review of the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for NI EX Order 263 (D)(1) and/or related to: Diagnosis / History: continuously initiated on or intervention on labeling the series after changing it weekly and how to store the			TER		R	ROUTE 1 & 18		
The Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, dated [USCOCOMEN], reflected a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of [USCOCOMEN] which indicated that Resident #36 was [USCOCOMEN] which indicated that Resident #36 was [USCOCOMEN]. Further review of the MDS revealed the resident had used [USCOCOMEN] while a resident.  A review of the resident's Care Plan (CP) included a focus area that indicated the resident is at risk for [USCOCOMEN] and/or [USCOCOMEN] related to: Diagnosis / History: [Currently on [USCOCOMEN]] ; Currently on [USCOCOMEN] ; Currently on [USCOCOMEN] ; Currently on [USCOCOMEN] ; A further review of the CP revealed that there was no plan or intervention on labeling the [USCOCOMEN]] properly when	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	COMPLETION
A review of Resident #36's Order Summary Report reflected a physician orders (PO) as follows: dated **Control of Continuously continuously and **Service** or Continuously continuously and **Service** or Continuously continuous	F 695	The Quarterly Minir assessment tool us management of car Brief Interview for Massessment which was NJ Exec Order 26.4 revealed the reside resident.  A review of the reside resident.  A review of the reside resident.  A review of the CP resincluded a focus aris at risk for NJ Ex Order 26.4 (b) (1) and NJ Execution on lait weekly and how to was not in use.  A review of Resider Report reflected a prollows: dated NJ Execution on the continuous of the CP resident was not in use.  A review of Resider Report reflected a prollows: dated NJ Execution on the continuous of the continuous of the continuous of the CP resident was not in use.  The above POs we NJ Ex Order 26.4 (b) (1) eleadministration recontinuous of the continuous of	mum Data Set (MDS), an sed to facilitate the re, dated Mental Status (BIMS) score of indicated that Resident #36 of the MDS of the M	F	695			

	ID DI AN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C <b>12/12/2024</b>		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	The surveyor review policy titled "Oxyge did not address the equipment and 2.) when not in use.  On 12/12/24 at 03:0 with the U.S. FOIA an exit conference.	r presented above mentioned eam.  wed the facility's undated in Administration". The policy following: 1.) Labeling of O2 Proper storage of equipment  O1 PM, the survey team met	F6	695				
F 712 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.30(c)( §483.30(c) Frequer §483.30(c)(1) The representation of the second	equency/Timeliness/Alt NPP 1)-(4)  ncy of physician visits residents must be seen by a nce every 30 days for the first ssion, and at least once every  ysician visit is considered of later than 10 days after the	F 7	712			12/25/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILB			(	,
		315384	B. WING			12/1	2/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			OUTE 1 & 18		
KOOL III	OOMAIN OAKE OEK			N	EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 712	practitioner or clinic accordance with parties of the parties of the process of t	age 41 sician assistant, nurse cal nurse specialist in aragraph (e) of this section.  NT is not met as evidenced tions, interviews, and record rmined that the facility failed to visician responsible for the of residents a.) conducted and wrote progress notes at ays for the first ninety days of the seen by the physician or every thirty days with a last every sixty days, and c.) mission History and last every are sident's admission deficient practice was	F 7	112	Rose Mountain Care Center Facility ID: 315384 Survey Completion date 12-12-202 F712 SS-F Physician visits- frequency/Timeliness/ALT NPP  ELEMENT ONE: CORRECTIVE AC It is the practice of the Center to en that all residents are seen by a phy every 30 days for the first 90 days and at least every 60 of thereafter. An audit was completed	CTION: sure sician days	
	observed for 4 of 1 record (Resident # reviewed for physic	8 residents and 1 closed 13, #33, #81, #83 and #85)			Regional DON of the last 30 days of physician visits to en that all physician visits were completheir primary designated physician within the require frame.	nsure eted by	
	observed Resident in their room. The resident stated I sa and I did not know am [MEX OTHER 20-4001]". Resaw him for the MJ.  The surveyor review for Resident #33.  A review of the Adm	who he was, and he stated, "I esident #33 further stated "I Exec Order 26.4b1"."  wed the medical record (MR)  mission Record (AR) revealed			ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION AT RISK RESIDENTS: The standard was not met for resid #13, #33, #81, #83 and #85. Any rewhich is assigned to a physician has the potential to be affected by the standard of the facilities policy regently in the standard of t	ents esident fected. Vs were arding	
	the resident was ac	nission Record (AR) revealed dmitted to the facility with cluded but were not limited to;				rimary	

CENTE	45 FUR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	<u>MB NO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			l	12/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 712	Continued From pa	ige 42	F7	712			
	NJ Exec Order 26.4  A review of the Cor	4b1 ). nprehensive Minimum Data			QUALITY ASSURANCE: To maintain and monitor ongoing compliance, Administrator/DON an designee will audit monthly x 3 months, 10 random residents per		
	Set (MDS), an assert revealed the Resident for Mental Status (I indicating the resident	essment tool dated Notice order 28-451 ent #33 had a Brief Interview BIMS) of Notice order 26-451 ent was NJ Exec Order 26-451			and quarterly thereafter to ensure a primary physicians monthly visits are completed timely Needed corrections will be address they are discovered.	all sed as	
	revealed a Physicial note from the physician with an elad a created date	view of the Electronic Medical Record (EMR) caled a Physician Annual history and caled a Physician Annual history and caled a Physician Annual history and cale of cal			Results will be reported to the QAF for review  Date of Compliance: 12/25/24	I team	
		0:03 AM, during an initial tour, ved Resident #81 watching TV					
	The surveyor review	wed the MR for Resident #81.					
		revealed the resident was lity with diagnoses which not limited to;					
	A review of the qua revealed the reside indicating the reside						

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COME	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING			12/12/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 089	, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 712	A review of the EM physician room attending physician resident on resident on the experimental physician and physi	R revealed an attending e dated "12000000000000000000000000000000000000	F7	712				
	A review of the EM	R revealed an attending						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING_			/12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 712	reveal any addition further review of the was admitted to the On 12/11/24 at 11: the surveyor, the L #1) stated physicial for monthly visits a while at the facility	age 44 the dated ***LECTONSTRUCT*** It did not nall physician progress notes. A ne EMR revealed the resident ne facility in ***LECTONSTRUCT*** It did not nall physician progress notes. A ne EMR revealed the resident ne facility in ***LECTONSTRUCT*** With Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN ans make rounds every month and they document in EMR of The ***LECTONSTRUCT*** was unsure how all did be completed for a new	F 7	12			
	the surveyor, the stated for a n within 48 hours to stated the physicial every 60 days.  On 12/12/24 at 03 with the U.S. FOLA an exit conference	new admission should be done 72 hours. The U.S. FOIA (D)(E) further an has to see their residents  :01 PM, the survey team met (b)(6) for e. The facility management did anal information and did not					
	5. On 12/06/2024 observed Residen  A review of the AR was admitted of the EMR Progretate Entry PN documented a contained areas si systems), Family Fon file, Social History	at 8:25 AM, a surveyor t #83 in the main dining area.  R revealed that Resident #83 corder 26:401 the facility. A review ess Notes (PN) documented a 223:45, type: Physician NEXT The chief complaint: NEXT CORD To The uch as NEXT ROS (review of History, Mod History/Diagnosis ory, NEXT ROS (review of assessment, and Plan of Care					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING			/12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		12.2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 712	Draft assessment of but the creassessment also could but all other assessment also could be but all other assessment also could but all on the admission, the state expectation would to see the resident hours.  6. On 12/03/24 at 4 are also could be a closed medical relection medical relectio	A review of the Late Entry revealed the effective date as atted date.  12:36 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)  13:36 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)  13:36 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)  14:36 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)  15:36 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)  16:36 AM, the U.S. FOIA	F 712			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	C CX3) DATE SURVEY			
		315384	B. WING _		12/12/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTIO		
F 712	[e-SIGNED]  On 12/11/2024 at residents at the fact the survey team. The survey team applicable sate and Policy Interpretation Attending Physician wisters at the fact the surveyor reviewed and the surv	11:43 AM, a physician who has cility was on the telephone with the physician stated that he had a sysician's at the facility for "2 to upon a resident's admission, a be seen within 48 hours.  2:10 PM, the survey team mone interview with the was asked about his ding physician's at the facility notes months after the notes should be entered into tely. The survey team asked propriate for a physician to all visit progress note after a larged and the call the survey team met was not there.  1:23 PM, the survey team met (b) (6)  1:43 AM, a physician who has cility for "2 to upon a resident salm asked about his ding to the survey team asked propriate for a physician to all visit progress note after a larged and the call visit progress note after a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C <b>12/12/2024</b>		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		ROUTE 1 &	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 18 UNSWICK, NJ 08901	1 12	TEIEUE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(E	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 712	then at least every After the first ninety Physician determin seen by him/her ev schedule of visits nexceed every 60 danurse practitioner in the initial 90 days for restricted by law or failed to address the admission.  The surveyor review undated "Guideline Documentation" inc. 1. a.) Each resident licensed physician medicineand muleast every thirty (3 days after admission (60) days thereafte NJAC 8:39-11.2(c); Facility Assessment CFR(s): 483.71 (a)(c) \$483.71 Facility must confacility-wide assess resources are necessources are necessources are necessources. The facility must an annually. The facility this assessment which is a seed to be a se	the resident's admission, and sixty (60) days thereafter. 2. (90) days, if the Attending es that a resident need not be ery 30 days, an alternate hay be established, but not to ays. A Physician assistant or may make alternate visits after ollowing admission, unless regulation. The facility policy en physician visit upon wed the facility provided as for Charting and cluded under Physician Orders the must be under the care of a authorized to practice just be seen by the physician at (9) days for the first ninety (90) on and at least once every sixty r. (23.2(a)(d) at (1)(3)(b)(1)(c)(1)-(5) sessment. Simulation of the residents are not a care for its residents both day-to-day operations	F 7				12/25/24	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED			
		315384	B. WING		12	C 2/12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838	substantial modifical assessment.  §483.71(a) The factor include the follow §483.71(a)(1) The fincluding, but not limit (i) Both the number resident capacity; (ii) The care require using evidence-base considering the type physical and behave disabilities, overall a facts that are preseconsistent with and resident assessment 483.20; (iii) The staff compenseded for the resident are necessary to provious needed for the resident are necessary (v) Any ethnic, culturnay potentially affer facility, including, but not limited to the food and nutrition side side in the facility of the facility includings and and vehicles; (ii) Equipment (medicinal facility) in the facility of the facili	ation to any part of this  ation to any part of	F8	38		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315384	B. WING		12	C // <b>12/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OR ROUTE 1 & 18  NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838	and other direct care those who provides volunteers, as well training and any cocare; (v) Contracts, memor other agreement services or equipm normal operations a (vi) Health informations and information with other such as systems for patient records and information with other such as systems for patient records and information with other such as systems for patient records and information with other such as systems for patient records and information with other such as systems for patient records and information with other such as systems for patient records and (ii).  § 483.71(b) In condition the facility must ensure the patient of the patient such as the patient of the patient such as the patien	re staff (both employees and services under contract), and as their education and/or empetencies related to resident corandums of understanding, as with third parties to provide ent to the facility during both and emergencies; and ion technology resources, or electronically managing a electronically sharing her organizations.  Sility-based and risk assessment, utilizing an oth as required in §483.73(a)  Bucting the facility assessment, sure: we involvement of the following process: addership and management, nited to, a member of the emedical director, an other including but not limited to, NAs, and representatives of finitials in the director of nursing; and including but not limited to, NAs, and representatives of finitials in the director of nursing; and including but not limited to, NAs, and representatives of finitials in the director of nursing; and including but not limited to, NAs, and representatives of finitials in the director of nursing; and including but not limited to, NAs, and representatives of finitials in the director, residents, resident	F8	338		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315384	B. WING _		- 1	C 12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		TEILULT
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838	appropriate compenecessary to care in identified through in plans of care as results. See the seach resident unit in necessary based of population.  See the seach shift, such as as necessary base resident population.  See the shift, such as as necessary base resident population.  See the shift, such as as necessary base resident population.  See the second of the second of the second of the population of the facility is emergency potential to affect in limited to, the available staffing or other rescare.  This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observation per tinent document the facility failed to assessment including and included policy competencies for the second of the population of the popula	tencies and skill sets for its residents' needs as esident assessments and quired in § 483.35(a)(3).  Sider specific staffing needs for n the facility and adjust as n changes to its resident sider specific staffing needs for day, evening, night, and adjust d on any changes to its	F 8:	Rose Mountain Care Center Facility ID: 3145384 Survey completion date 12-12 F838 SS-E Facility Assessment Element One:		
	competencies. The	deficient practice affected ded on both the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1		All staff were immediately edu smoking policy and process.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		l` '		PLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМІ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING _			12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	wing of the facility a following:  Refer to F679 and  On 12/03/2024 at 8 present in the confithe surveyor inform  residents who residents who times.  On 12/03/2024 at 8 the two surveyors, hours, a list of whom the two surveyors, hours, a list of whom asked about explained that the 'Agreement' was the On 12/03/2024 at 9 was conducted with additional survey displayed.	Band was evidenced by the F689  B:50 AM, two surveyors were erence room and requested nation from the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) regarding regarding policy, and  B:34 AM, in the presence of the provided provided provided provided esidents who be sidents wh	F 838		d the residents and the deficient de		
	resident's who any resident not care for any resident	isidents who begins and that Order 26.4b1) kept the resident		safety and following the rule educated about not holding cigarettes and lighters as we designated smoking times. Were also educated on the f smoking policy and process	their ell as the The residents acility's		
	NJ Exec Order 26.4	9:44 AM, the stated that the nsible to hold the resident's 151.		Element Four: The Administrator / designed to monitor the smoking prografety. The Administrator wifacility assessment monthly	ram to ensure Il review the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING			I	12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	121	12/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838	regarding the smok Nursing Assistant (	ing process with a Certified CNA), the CNA stated, "I don't and believed the	F8	338	quarterly as well as updating it on a needed basis. Results will be repor the QAPI team for review.		
	observed NJ Exec Ord personal bag in the a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 followed as the Resident #33 inform NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 further stated, "all the	c42 AM, CNA #2 was out of a resident's ir room, which also contained. At that time, the surveyor was given to Resident #33. ned the surveyor, "I keep my all the time." The resident he residents have their and they take the week one of the surveyor."			Completion Date: 12-25-2024		
	from the main dining there was a list of the massignment for stated the list was processed and surveyowere unable to find	which was visible g area. The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was present and stated aree residents who required d that the CNAs had an observation. The unit. The provent to the list. The surveyor asked ast and was informed there					
	observed Resident member present. T concern that the res receiving a daily ne	t 9:58 AM, the surveyor #25 lying in bed with a family he family member expressed sident was supposed to be wspaper in their [PEX CONTROLLING] of its not happening.					
	the main dining roo	2:28 PM, the surveyor was in m and observed residents of					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING		12	/12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	On 12/5/2024 at 9:3 Resident #25 lying present.  On 12/5/2024 at 9:4 stated that she and that the resider special newspaper, was supposed to provide the facility was licensed admission of a resignating with certain conditions and service to attain practicable, physical well-being.  On 12/12/2024 at 1 administrative team Facility Assessment reeds of the NJ Execution and service to attain practicable, physical well-being.  On 12/12/2024 at 1 administrative team Facility Assessment needs of the NJ Execution and service to attain practicable, physical well-being.	and activities calendar in  35 AM, the surveyor observed in bed with no newspaper  49 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) e was familiar with the resident not was supposed to get the but she was not sure who rovide the newspaper.  Sity provided, "Facility dated 8/2024, included but was dent Profile which indicated the difference of continuation of care ons, diagnoses or needs to has the appropriate equipment, and staff to provide care to hall receive necessary care nor maintain highest al, mental, and psycho-social  2:58 PM, the corder 26.401 population, the he residents, and the lack of the residents, and the lack of the corder 26.401 population, the he residents, and the lack of the corder 26.401 to follow.	F8	38			
	NJAC 8:39-7.3(a)(g	a); 27.1(a)(b)					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				MPLETED  C
		315384	B. WING		12	2/12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 847 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.70(m)  §483.70(m) Binding If a facility chooses representative to elipiding arbitration, of the requirements  §483.70(m)(1) The resident or his or he agreement for bind admission to, or as receive care at, the inform the resident his or her right not condition of admiss continue to receive  §483.70(m)(2) The (i) The agreement in his or her represent that he or she unde language the reside representative und (ii) The resident or acknowledges that agreement;  §483.70(m)(3) The grant the resident or right to rescind the days of signing it.  §483.70(m)(4) The state that neither th representative is re for binding arbitration	g Arbitration Agreements to ask a resident or his or her inter into an agreement for the facility must comply with all is in this section.  facility must not require any er representative to sign an ing arbitration as a condition of a requirement to continue to a facility and must explicitly or his or her representative of to sign the agreement as a sion to, or as a requirement to care at, the facility.  facility must ensure that: is explained to the resident and tative in a form and manner erstands, including in a ent and his or her		47		12/25/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING			1	12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		ROL	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JTE 1 & 18 W BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 847	§483.70(m)(5) The any language that president or anyone federal, state, or loc limited to, federal at federal or state heat and representative Long-Term Care Or with §483.10(k). This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview determined that the residents were explunderstanding was residents enter into which was identified. Admission Agreement attended a resident #11, #20, #21, #24, evidenced by the form of the conference of the	agreement may not contain prohibits or discourages the else from communicating with cal officials, including but not and state surveyors, other lith department employees, of the Office of the State inbudsman, in accordance  NT is not met as evidenced or and document review it was a facility failed to ensure that icitly informed of and assessed prior to having the a arbitration agreement of as a mandatory part of the ent for 9 of 9 Residents who council meeting (Resident #6, #27, #40, #71, #78) and was allowing:  Of AM, during the facility end with the end with the end with the end with the end of all the stated or arbitration and it is in their ent. The end of all the stated a list of all the signed the arbitration end agreement, and stated the was responsible for the	F8		Rose Mountain Care Center Facility ID: 3145384 Survey completion date 12-12-202 F847 SS-F Entering into Binding Arbitration Agreements Element One: Corrective Action The Admissions director signed an Exhibit 1 The facility immediately modified the agreement making it very clear to prospective residents that the agree is completely voluntary and not a conformal of admission or continued care at a facility.  Element Two: Identification Of At FR Residents All residents had the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.	nd dated ne eement condition the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			12/1	12/2024		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		LIZUZI		
			- 1	R	OUTE 1 & 18		- 1		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER	- 1	N	EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 847	Continued From particles of the Survey binder provided in the survey binder provided in the survey binder provided in the survey binder included in the survey binder in the survey binder in the survey between the survey by the survey between the survey binder in the survey	age 56 30 AM, the surveyor reviewed rovided by the administration der the arbitration agreement cument revealed: [facility any current resident that have any arbitration agreement. The ded a copy of the 19 page ent which revealed the tion: All claims arising out of st be handled pursuant to the ed "Mandatory Arbitration by signing this Agreement expressly confirms having ment and Mandatory ement and Mandatory ement and agree to all the ety including the terms of the y Arbitration sub-agreement. Agreement in their agrees to having had the eto read the Argeement in their agrees to having had the eto read the Argeement in their agrees to having had the eto read the Argeement in their agrees of Resident's choice prior of the Admission Agreement Sponsor confirms that these ded to resident prior to signing greeement and that such the Admission Agreement. Resident/Sponser Initials: The Binding Arbitration of 1 (Page 9) revealed: Arbitration Sub-Agreement. Recident Arbitration is a specific resolution instead of utilizing	F8			eserve r while tot and sions and re ly x2.			
	Instead of a judge a outcome of a dispu been selected with formalities and cost	or federal court system. and/or jury determining the te Mandatory arbitration has the goal of reducing the time, t of utilizing the court system revealed "I agree to the terms							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING	i		1	C 12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 847	entirety (Subsection confirm that I was gread the Mandatory its entirety, that I has understood the Ma Sub-Agreement an reviewed by an atto signing". Print Resi and Faciltiy Admissible date. There was no	on Sub Agreement in it's as A-K). I acknowledge and given ample opportunity to Arbitration Sub-Agreement in ave in fact read and	F	347			
	addressed the survive requested entrance residents who ente agreement. The arbitration agreement and "ob admission agreement track" who signed to "we have no way" to we can go manual!	e presence of the service of the rey team regarding the e documents and the list of red into an arbitration stated there was an ent and there is an admission viously" everyone signs the ent. The stated, "we don't he arbitration agreements and to track them. The stated y and track them and the stated wave to track them manually					
	meeting was condu (Resident #6, #11, #78). The surveyo had been aware of was and 9 of 9 resp asked if anyone ha 9 residents respondasked if the resider	06 AM, a resident council acted with nine residents #20, #21, #24, #27, #40, #71, r asked the residents if they what an arbitration agreement bonded, "no". The surveyor d explained it to them and 9 of ded, "no". The surveyor then hat signed an arbitration he admission process and 9 of					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		I	C / <b>12/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 847	9 residents respon On 12/04/24 at 1:0 the electronic med #11. The EMR reve Agreement was sig Resident and the the resident and ur the Admission Dire On 12/04/24 at 1:5 interviewed the presence of the su surveyor asked wh and the surveyor asked wh and the with the family smoking and they Agreement(AA). On 12/04/24 at 1:5 the AA and ask Binding Arbitration stated if the reside it at the facility. The director read over a the admission proc read it" and ask qu The surveyor aske part of the AA was signed". The surve residents who eithe refused to sign it a	O PM, the surveyor reviewed ical record (EMR) for Resident ealed the Admission gned on the surveyor by the surveyor and Exhibit 1 was signed by ector.  2 PM, the Surveyor S. FOIA (b)(6)  Try team and surveyor the surveyor team and surveyor team a	FE	347			
	NJAC 8:39-4.1(b) Infection Preventio CFR(s): 483.80(a)		F 8	380		12/25/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			1	C 12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and to diseases and infection program.  The facility must est and control program a minimum, the followed to providing services of arrangement based conducted according accepted national staff, volunteers, via providing services of arrangement based conducted according accepted national staff, and the but are not limited to (i) A system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (ii) A system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (ii) A system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (iii) When and to who communicable diservial procedured; (iiii) Standard and the to be followed to provident; including the system of survivial procedures for the persons in the facili (iii) When and to who communicable diservial procedures for the persons in the facili (iii) Standard and the top of the procedures for the persons in the facili (iiii) Standard and the procedures for the persons in the facili (iiii) Standard and the persons in the facili (iiiii) Standard and the persons in the facili (iiiii) Standard and the persons in the facili (iiiii) Standard and the persons in the facili (iiiiii) Standard and the persons in the facili (iiiiiiii) Standard and the persons in the facili (iiiiiiii) Standard and the persons in the facili (iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	control stablish and maintain an and control program a a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  Stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual d upon the facility assessment ing to §483.71 and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, io: reillance designed to identify table diseases or ey can spread to other ity; iom possible incidents of case or infections should be cansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a	F	380			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315384	B. WING _		12/12/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 880		ge 60 e infectious agent or organism	F 88	0			
	involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive posticized contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must had transport linens so infection.	hat the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct at or their food, if direct the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.  Indie, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of the seview.  Stewiew.					
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	neir program, as necessary.  NT is not met as evidenced  tion, interview, and review of		Rose Mountain Care Center			
	the facility failed to	ration, it was determined that a.) ensure a process was in idents who were on west of the control of the contro		Facility ID 315384			
		) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ), by		Survey Date 12/12/24 F880 SS-F Infection Control and Prevention			
	indicating the type	ge outside of resident rooms of Protective Personal o be worn and defining the		ELEMENT ONE: CORRECTIVE A	CTION		
		are activities associated with		All staff were in-serviced on the pro	ncess		

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	13 I ON MEDICANE	A MEDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>	IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			12/1	)  2/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				R	OUTE 1 & 18		
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		N	IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 61	F 8	380			
	_	rooms, b.) provide residents			and identification of residents on		
		(hh) and ensure staff			Enhanced Barrier Precautions (EB	P) on	
		tween serving and setting up			12/3/2024. The family/residents or		
		ls, c.) remove contaminated			were educated on the precautions		
		ing around in a non-clinical			why they are utilized.		
		om and making contact with			All 1 65 H		
		d.) ensure the ice containers			All staff that pass out food trays we serviced on 12/3/24-12/5/24 on har		
		e dated and had self-draining e hh after touching a cell			hygiene for both residents and staf		
		assisting to feed a resident			post meal and when passing out tr		
		on staff for eating for 1			addition, staff were re-inserviced or		
	resident (Resident				leaving garbage including cup lids		
	This deficient pract	ice was evidenced by the			The therapist who was observed in	the	
	following:	·			hallway with gloves was inserviced immediately.		
		2:28 PM, the surveyor			The colf desiries helders		
		t room on the unit with an next to a Resident #21's name.			The self-draining holders were inst both units on 12/12/24.	alled in	
	The surveyor asked	d the Certified Nursing					
		what the orange sticker			C.N.A. #2 was immediately re-in se		
		lied that it meant the resident			and counseled on zero tolerance o		
	was "on a <mark>NJ Exec</mark>	Order 26.4b1 ". CNA #1 ed at the facility full-time for			phone use as per facility policy, and employee handbook, educated upo		
		e was no other signage on the			annually, and as evidenced by C.N		
		no PPE available by the room			signature in employee handbook. I		
	entrance.	ŕ			addition, c.n.a.#2 was re-in service		
					sitting level with resident while assi	sting	
		nission Record (AR) revealed			with meals.		
		admitted with diagnoses which			ELEMENT TWO, IDENTIFICATION	U 0F	
	included but were r	not limited to; N Exec Order 26.451			ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION AT RISK RESIDENTS:	N OF	
	Care Diam in street of	. A review of the			All regidents on EDD bores the most	ntiel t-	
		a focus area that Resident ue to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 with			All residents on EBP have the pote be affected.	ntiai to	
	interventions that in	ncluded ensure PPE is			be allected.		
		ure PPE is worn during			All residents that require hand hygi	ene	
	care.				prior to meals and require assistan		

meals can be affected.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD			С	
		315384	B. WING			12/1	2/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
POSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TEP		R	OUTE 1 & 18		- 1
KOSE W	CONTAIN CARE CEN	TER		N	EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		- 1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 12/05/2024 at 8 a resident room on NJ Ex Order 26.4(thow to don (put on) the steps to take for transporting, workfl. There was a bin wiresident's door.  During observation observed the NJ Exercised transporting with a resident rooms with a resident rooms with a resident doors.  On 12/05/2024 at 1 requested all Trans (TBP) categories, the precautions require facility. The Vice Pr (VPC) #1 provided policy at that time. So ther TBP categorie VPC #1 stated that an orange dot and asked about how significant to the base what to wear or who surveyor #1 inquired a resident to the base #1 replied the facility to assist residents.  On 12/06/2024 at 1	the unit with signage for unit with signage for one of the unit had a total of the unit had a total of the unit of th	F		All residents who receive ice have a potential to be affected.  All residents can be affected by state personal cell phone use.  ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES:  All staff were inserviced on the propand identification of residents on Enhanced Barrier Precautions (EBI 12/3/2024. The family/residents were educated on the precautions and ware utilized. Moving forward EBP will discussed for residents/family to resthem of the precautions and their plat the residents care plan meeting.  All staff that pass out food trays were serviced on 12/3/24-12/5/24 on har hygiene for both residents and staff post meal and when passing out transport me	cess cess cess cess cess cess cere cere	
	was an "extra precastated that the PPE	aution" and not was located at the nurses isitors did not stop at the			phone use as per facility policy, and employee handbook, educated upo annually, and as evidenced by C.N	d in n hire,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING	. WING 12			12/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	127	LIZUZ
ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER			OUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	nurses station to as the orange dot indic staff was all aware direct care. Surveyor changing linens and stated the smade the stated the smade the stated the smade the stated the smade orange dot and it's asked if the facility Disease Control an guidelines. The surveyor #1 requestregarding with was used.  A review of the facility browided signed in as having there was no educt facility provided the signage was not actify provided the signage specific everyor before entering and staff must wear glod dressing, bathing/s changing linens, probriefs or assisting was and wound car to an Internet [named a review of the facil Barrier Precautions included but was not implementing effect transmission of must be staff or surveyor staff or surveyor staff or surveyor staff must wear glod dressing, bathing/s changing linens, probriefs or assisting was and wound car to an Internet [named a review of the facil Barrier Precautions included but was not implementing effect transmission of must be staff or surveyor s	sk, they would not know that cated Shadows She stated that the that PPE was required for or #1 inquired if tasks such as d dressing required PPE. The staff were aware. The surveyor ware of the interview with CNA are of the meaning of the precautions. Surveyor #2 followed the Centers for d Prevention (CDC)	F8	880	signature in employee handbook. It addition, c.n.a.#2 was re-in service sitting level with resident while assi with meals.  A visual audit of meal pass was completed daily x 5 days starting 12/5/2024 at various mealtimes to any staff members that may not be practicing proper hand washing wit residents and when passing out trawell as when assisting residents to staff is sitting.  The Director of Nursing/Licensed Nome Administrator completed daifacility rounds at different times to a staff personal cell phone use.  ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY ASSURANCE:  The infection preventionist will audit residents on EBP monthly x 3 monthen quarterly.  Food Service Director/Dietician/Dewill visually audit (and document) diservices at various times/meals to staff compliance with resident and hand hygiene, and staff are sitting vasisting resident with meals, daily weekly x4 and monthly x3. Needed corrections will be addressed as the discovered.  Findings to be reported to the QAP for review and action as necessary	d on sting  assess h ays, as eat,  lursing ly audit  it the ths and signee lining assess staff when x 5, ley are  I team	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			l	12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		R	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	when performing h bathing/showering, changing linens, changing management, and contact precautions orange dot on resided education and updacompliance.  A review of the "CE (LTCFs) Frequently NJ Ex Order 26.4(It dated 06/28/2024, "28. Does posting a precautions and reresident room violal Signs are intended entering the room to take to protect the do this effectively, information about the recommended PPE the resident. General individuals to speal adequate to ensure Signs should not in resident's diagnosis precaution (e.g. preinclusion of that information and resident data and resident data and resident data.	igh-contact activities: dressing, transferring, hygiene, anging briefs, or assisting with re, and wound care. 3. Training HCP (health care providers) on identification, prevention including use of and EBP "*identified as dent door name." regular ates will be provided to ensure of the commended provided to ensure in Nursing Homes" included but was not limited to; signs specifying the type of commended PPE outside the ate resident dignity? No. to signal to individuals the specific actions they should inselves and the residents. To the sign must contain the type of precautions and the to be worn when caring for ric signs that instruct is to the nurse are not be precautions are followed. Include information about the sorther reason for the reason for the resident pathogen); ormation would violate HIPAA Portability and Accountability ignity."	F8	880	DATE OF COMPLIANCE:12/25/24			
	Control" undated, in 5. The Administrate	ncluded but was not limited to; or or Governing Board had on control policies and						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315384	B. WING		,	12/12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 0890'	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCY	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	practices as outline for preventing traset for in CDC gurecommendations. the resident's door before entering. All entering the room f perform the task. 9 notify staff member 11. Educates reside proper infection corspread of infection.  2. On 12/03/2024 ft PM. Surveyor #1 ar lunch meal in the management of the management of the management of the proper infection.  At 12:05 PM, a resire of the management of the management of the proper infection. The sire idents from the door resident opened the dining room. The sire idents from the dining room. The sire ident's their meaning the management of the proper infection in the identical properties. At 12:13 PM, a staff delivered a tray to a the management of the properties of	d to reflect the facility's needs insmission of infections as idelines and Nursing: 7. Places a sign on including please see nurse staff: 8. Contact nurse before or what PPE is needed to . Without violating HIPAA, what precautions are needed. ent and family regarding introl techniques to prevent the from 11:45 AM through 12:23 and Surveyor #2 observed the main dining room. The	F8	:80			

245204 D WING	С
315384 B. WING	12/12/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  ROUTE 1 & 18  NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	
Continued From page 66 before or after assisting the resident.  At 12:17 PM, LPN #2 failed to perform hh, picked up a tray and handed the tray to a staff member. LPN #2 next took a tray and delivered the tray to one resident at a table of four residents. LPN #2 began opening up items for one of the other residents at the table without performing hh.  At 12:23 PM, LPN #2 stated that the process was to use hh for the residents and staff, to set up trays and if passing a tray to another resident, "I must clean my hands to prevent germs."  A review of the facility provided policy, "Handwashing/Hand Hygiene" undated, included but was not limited to; statement hand hygiene the primary means to prevent the spread of infection. 5. Employees must wash their hands for at least 20 seconds under the following conditions: g. before and after assisting a resident with meals; 6. In most situations, the preferred method of hh is with ABHR for the following situations: a. before and after direct contact with residents.  On 12/12/2024 at 12:44 PM, the above concerns were addressed with the facility administrative team. Surveyor #1 requested the policy for resident meal service. The surveyor was provided the dietary department policy. The surveyor clarified which policy was requested. The facility did not provide the policy nor any additional information.  3. On 12/03/2024 at 11:52 AM, staff identified as the USS FOIA (b)(6) was keep with the main the m	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384		B. WING		C <b>12/12/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	127	12/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	PPE gloves the enher gloved hand or shoulder. The held that resident's The removed hwith all three resident At 11:58 AM, the gloves because so assisting, can be sforgotten to remove with the other two mimportant to remove with the other two mimportant to remove ause the spread of A review of the CD Occupational Safet Donning and Doffi Removal, and Dispincluded but was not before entering any 4. On 12/04/2024 at observed an uncovered pink there was a sticker interview at that timestated, "they forgot pulled off the dated on 12/04/2024 at 9 an uncovered pink container of ice on was not self-draining."  A review of the fact Machines and Ice stated.	a table. The was wearing tire time. The storm next placed in another resident's right went to a third resident and shand with her gloved hand. Her gloves after having contact ents and their surroundings.  If stated that she was wearing metimes the resident she was soiled". The stated she had enthe gloves before interacting residents. She stated it was been the gloves because it could of infection.  C The National Institute for the ty and Health (NIOSH), and PPE: Proper Wearing, posal" last reviewed 10/3/2022, not limited to; remove PPE ty non-clinical areas.  At 9:03 AM, Surveyor #2 pred cup next to a small ice unit. The ice bin was filled and and the dated "12/3/24". During an and the to change the sticker" and at sticker.  D:30 AM, Surveyor #2 observed drink pitcher next to a the sticker unit. The ice scoop unit. The ice scoop	F	880			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING _		12	/12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	containers will be usafe and sanitary secontamination: d. ii ice. Preventing consmooth-surface ice the ice; h. keeps the covered container receptacle such as do not distribute container.  On 12/12/2024 at was presented to the provide any addition of the surveyor #1 observed CNA #2 Resident #48 lying Surveyor #1 observed container.  On 12/12/2024 at 8 surveyor entered the surveyor entered the surveyor entered the cell phone case Resident #48 the reperforming him.  On 12/12/2024 at 8 should cell phone and prior resident for infection of the fact Handwashing date not limited to; CNA attended the education of limited to; protested to the protested to the container.	chines and storage/distribution used and maintained to assure supply of ice. Methods of improper storage or handling of intamination: g. uses a escoop to obtain and dispense he ice scoop and bin in a when not in use; k. if another is a small chest or bin is used ice directly from an open	F 88				

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315384	B. WING		C <b>12/12/2024</b>	
	ΓER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE COMPLÉTION	
hands: when moving the same patient  A review of the facil "Handwashing/Handbut was not limited the primary means infection. 6. ABHR is following situations: contact with resider in the vicinity of the NJAC 8:39-19.4(a)(27.5(c) Safe/Functional/Sat CFR(s): 483.90(i)  §483.90(i) Other Ender The facility must present and the potential to wing and was evided to ensure consumption of the potential to wing and was evided the potential to wing and was evided the metal corner gumain dining room in the present and the potential to wing and was evided the potential to wing an	ity provided policy, d Hygiene" undated, included to; statement hand hygiene to prevent the spread of is the preferred method for the a. before and after direct ats; i. after contact with objects resident.  Im)(n); 19.6(d); 27.1(a); Initary/Comfortable Environ  Invironmental Conditions ovide a safe, functional, ortable environment for the public.  In it is not met as evidenced ion and interview on esence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) is determined that the facility her guards were free from illed to provide protective guards. This deficient practice affect all residents on the east enced by the following:		Rose Mountain Care Center Facility ID: 3145384 Survey completion date 12-12-2024 F921 SS-E Safe/Functional/Sanitary/Comfortate Environment  Element One: On 12-4-24 The Maintenance direct	ole tor	
In an interview at th	e time, the confirmed the				
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS  Continued From pa hands: when movin the same patient  A review of the facil "Handwashing/Hand but was not limited the primary means infection. 6. ABHR if following situations: contact with resider in the vicinity of the  NJAC 8:39-19.4(a)( 27.5(c) Safe/Functional/Sar CFR(s): 483.90(i)  §483.90(i) Other En The facility must pro sanitary, and comfor residents, staff and This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat 12/4/2024 in the pro it wa failed to ensure con sharp edges and fa endcaps to corner of had the potential to wing and was evide  An observation at 2 two metal corner gu main dining room had protective endcaps	TOUNTAIN CARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 69 hands: when moving from soiled to clean on the same patient  A review of the facility provided policy, "Handwashing/Hand Hygiene" undated, included but was not limited to; statement hand hygiene the primary means to prevent the spread of infection. 6. ABHR is the preferred method for the following situations: a. before and after direct contact with residents; i. after contact with objects in the vicinity of the resident.  NJAC 8:39-19.4(a)(m)(n); 19.6(d); 27.1(a); 27.5(c) Safe/Functional/Sanitary/Comfortable Environ CFR(s): 483.90(i)  §483.90(i) Other Environmental Conditions The facility must provide a safe, functional, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents, staff and the public. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	TOUNTAIN CARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 69 hands: when moving from soiled to clean on the same patient  A review of the facility provided policy, "Handwashing/Hand Hygiene" undated, included but was not limited to; statement hand hygiene the primary means to prevent the spread of infection. 6. ABHR is the preferred method for the following situations: a. before and after direct contact with residents; i. after contact with objects in the vicinity of the resident.  NJAC 8:39-19.4(a)(m)(n); 19.6(d); 27.1(a); 27.5(c)  Safe/Functional/Sanitary/Comfortable Environ CFR(s): 483.90(i)  §483.90(i) Other Environmental Conditions The facility must provide a safe, functional, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents, staff and the public. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and interview on 12/4/2024 in the presence of the USE FOIX (D)(i) in it was determined that the facility failed to ensure corner guards were free from sharp edges and failed to provide protective endcaps to corner guards. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents on the east wing and was evidenced by the following:  An observation at 2:27 PM with the USE FOIX (D) in the main dining room had a sharp edge and no protective endcaps installed to prevent an injury.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  315384  BUILDING BUINTAIN CARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 69 hands: when moving from soiled to clean on the same patient  A review of the facility provided policy, "Handwashing/Hand Hyglene" undated, included but was not limited to; statement hand hyglene the primary means to prevent the spread of infection. 6. ABHR is the preferred method for the following situations: a. before and after direct contact with residents; i. after contact with objects in the vicinity of the resident.  NJAC 8:39-19.4(a)(m)(n); 19.6(d); 27.1(a); 27.5(c)  Safe/Functional/Sanitary/Comfortable Environ CFR(s): 483.90(i)  \$\frac{483.90(i)}{1}\$ Other Environmental Conditions The facility must provide a safe, functional, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents, staff and the public.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and interview on 12/4/2024 in the presence of the statement that the facility failed to ensure corner guards were free from sharp edges and failed to provide protective endcaps to corner guards. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents on the east wing and was evidenced by the following:  An observation at 2:27 PM with the service had the potential to affect all residents on the east wing and was evidenced by the following:  An observation at 2:27 PM with the service had the potential to affect all residents in the main dining room had a sharp edge and no protective endcaps installed to prevent an injury.	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	JLTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  DING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			C <b>12/12/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			121	12/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 921	findings.  The facility's U.S. FO	IA (b)(6) was notified of the Life Safety Code survey exit	F9	921	Element Two: All residents had the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.  Element three: The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) to ensure corner guards are free fresharp edges to prevent an injury  Element Four: The Maintenance Director/Designe audit the handrails ensuring protectendcaps are installed and properly functioning, weekly x4 then monthly months. Results will be reported to QAPI team for review  Completion Date: 12-25-2024	cated om e will tive	

PRINTED: 04/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DI AN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l · ·	,			ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING				R 11/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			RO	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE UTE 1 & 18 W BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	021	11/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 000}	INITIAL COMMENT	-s	{F 00	00}			
	Survey Date: 12/12	2/24					
	Revisit Date: 2/11/2	5					
	Census: 82						
	Sample: 7						
{F 679} SS=F	compliance with 42 for Long Term Care cited for this survey Activities Meet Intel	rest/Needs Each Resident	{F 67	79}			3/5/25
	the comprehensive and the preferences program to support activities, both facili individual activities designed to meet the physical, mental, are each resident, encound and interaction in the	acility must provide, based on assessment and care plan is of each resident, an ongoing residents in their choice of ty-sponsored group and and independent activities, he interests of and support the indicate possible being of buraging both independence he community.			F679		
	documentation, it w failed to have a sys resident participatio order to ensure acti meaningful resident	and review of pertinent as determined that the facility tem in place to monitor and response to activities in vities are provided for a t quality of life. This deficient ied for 7 of 7 residents			Element One □ Corrective Actions A Certified Activities Director review revised as appropriate, and signed activity participation review (APR) fo Resident #1. The care plan was als reviewed and updated as needed to reflect the current interests, abilities	the or so	
ABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

**Electronically Signed** 

02/27/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING _		I	尺 11/2025 │		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
{F 679}	(Resident #1, #2, # activities, had the p who resided in the the following:  On 2/11/25 at 8:56 #2 entered the faciobserved 14 reside and 10 on the other one white board the activities for the data Coffee Hour, 11:00 PM Basketball, and choice.  A review of the posted on both the notations on the bocoffee/tea every m "Calendar subject"  On 2/11/25 at 10:0 the following electron A review of the Adradmission summar had diagnoses while limited to; Set (MDS) an assed dated Set (MDS) an assed dated Set (MDS) an assed dated Set (MDS) and set (MDS) a	AM, Surveyor #1 and Surveyor detection of the room of the room. There was not identified three scheduled by which included 9:00 AM of AM Connect the Dots, 1:00 of 3:00 PM - 4:00 PM residents  Corder 26:4(b)(1) Activity Calendar and was not only and unit, included of the room of the room of the room of the room.	{F 67	preferences of Resident #1 staff were re-educated about A Certified Activities Director revised as appropriate, and activity participation review (Resident #2. The care plan reviewed and updated as ne reflect the current interests, preferences of Resident #2 staff were re-educated about A Certified Activities Director revised as appropriate, and activity participation review (Resident #3. The care plan reviewed and updated as ne reflect the current interests, preferences of Resident #3 staff were re-educated about A Certified Activities Director revised as appropriate, and activity participation review (Resident #4. The care plan reviewed and updated as ne reflect the current interests, preferences of Resident #4 staff were re-educated about A Certified Activities Director revised as appropriate, and activity participation review (Resident #5. The care plan reviewed and updated as ne reflect the current interests, preferences of Resident #5. The care plan reviewed and updated as ne reflect the current interests, preferences of Resident #5. The care plan reviewed and updated as ne reflect the current interests, preferences of Resident #5. The care plan reviewed and updated as ne reflect the current interests, preferences of Resident #5. The care plan reviewed and updated as ne reflect the current interests, preferences of Resident #5. The care plan reviewed and updated as ne reflect the current interests, preferences of Resident #5.	t the changes. Treviewed, signed the APR) for was also eded to abilities, and and activity t the changes. Treviewed, signed the APR) for was also eded to abilities, and and activity t the changes. Treviewed, signed the APR) for was also eded to abilities, and and activity t the changes. Treviewed, signed the APR) for was also eded to abilities, and and activity t the changes. Treviewed, signed the APR) for was also eded to abilities, and and activity			

A PRIVILED CONTRUCTION   DETINICATION NUMBER   DETINICATION NUMBER   DETINICATION NUMBER   DETINICATION NUMBER   R   DETINICATION NUMBER   DETINICATION NUMBER   R   DETINICATION NUMBER   DETINICATION NUMBER   R   DETINICATION NUMBER   DETINICATION NUMBER   R   DETINICATION NUMBER   DETINICATION NUMBER   R   DETINICATION NUMBER   DE	CENTENS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES CIMENO. 0930			0930-0391				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER    COSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18   NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				l · ·				
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  ROUTE 1 & 18  NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901  PRETX TAG  (F679)  Continued From page 2 included but was not limited to; and 1905 dated 1905 of the Part of the Course in Included but was not limited to; and IMS of the Part of the Course in Included but was not limited to; and IMS of the Course from the Course in Included but was not limited to; and IMS of the Course from the Course in Included but was not limited to; and IMS of the Course from the Course in Included but was not limited to; and IMS of 1905 out of 15 which indicated to 1905 out of 1905 out out of 1905							F	₹
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER    Continued From page 2			315384	B. WING			02/ <sup>-</sup>	11/2025
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY   PREFIX TAG   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			l			
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION    REGULATORY OR LIGHTORY O	ROSE M	OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER					
(F 679)  (F 679)  (F 679)  (F 679)  Continued From page 2  initiated ### Care plans remain appropriate*. A review of the quarterly Activity Participation Review (APR) dated #### Care plans remain appropriate*. A review of the quarterly Activity Participation Review (APR) dated #### Care plans remain appropriate*. A review of the quarterly Activity Participation Review (APR) dated #### Care plans remain appropriate*. A review of the quarterly Activity Participation Review (APR) dated #### Care plans remain appropriate*. A review of the quarterly Activity Participation Review (APR) dated #### Care plans remain appropriate*. A review of the quarterly Participate in Cousces) was "current as per care plan".  A review of the AR for Resident #2 included but was not limited to: places #### Care plan was also reviewed and updated as needed to reflect the current interests, abilities, and preferences of Resident #6 and activity staff were re-educated about the changes.  A Certified Activities Director reviewed, revised as appropriate, and signed the activity participation review (APR) for Resident #6 and activity staff were re-educated about the changes.  A Certified Activities Director reviewed, revised as appropriate, and signed the activity participation review (APR) for Resident #7. The Care plan was also reviewed and updated as needed to reflect the current interests, abilities, and preferences of Resident #7. The care plan was also reviewed and updated as needed to reflect the current interests, abilities, and preferences of Resident #7. The care plan was also reviewed and updated as needed to reflect the current interests, abilities, and preferences of Resident #7. The care plan was also reviewed and updated as needed to reflect the current interests, abilities, and preferences of Resident #7. The care plan was also reviewed and updated as needed to reflect the current interests, abilities, and preferences of Resident #7. The care plan was also reviewed and updated as needed to reflect the current interests, abil					l I	NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		
initiated documented Resident #1 likes and Perosect 284000 and that the "care plans remain appropriate". A review of the quarterly Activity Participation Review (APR) dated concluded but was not limited to; included so a section to "describe the resident's automatical new interests", resident is 15 € x order 2840000, new interests", resident is 15 € x order 2840000, new interests", resident is 15 € x order 28400000, new interests", resident is 15 € x order 284000000000000000000000000000000000000	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
of their choice. The APR further documented that the focus(es) was "current as per care plan", goals were met, and per care plan", goals were met, and interests, abilities, and preferences of each Resident. The care plan of each Resident was reviewed and updated as	{F 679}	initiated New York 1984 (1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) remain appropriate Activity Participation included but was not o "describe the respresences and pa relevant NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) The APR of focus(es) was "curred activities of their characteristics of their characteristics of the AR of the resident had diawere not limited to;  NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) MDS dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) MDS dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) MDS dated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) MJ Ex Order 26.4(b) M	and that the "care plans". A review of the quarterly never (APR) dated recipion ident's recipion level with activities ar 26.4(b)(1), new interests", and end enjoys recipion level with activities ar 26.4(b)(1), new interests", and further documented that the ent as per care plan".  For Resident #2 indicated that agnoses which included but never as per care plan".  For Resident #2 indicated that agnoses which included but never 26.4(b)(1), and (1). A review of the Annual number of 15 which indicated to 15 which indicated to 15 which indicated to 15 which indicated to 10 (1). The MDS further was "very important" to have not limited to 15 which indicated to 10 (1), and (1), and (1), and (2), and (3), and (4), included but was not limited to 15 which indicated to 15 which indicated (2), and (3), and (4), included but was not limited to 15 which indicated (3), and (4), included but was not limited to 15 which indicated (5), and (6), and (7), and (7)	{F 6	79}	A Certified Activities Director review revised as appropriate, and signed activity participation review (APR) if Resident #6. The care plan was all reviewed and updated as needed to reflect the current interests, abilities preferences of Resident #6 and activity participation review (APR) if Resident #7. The care plan was all reviewed and updated as needed to reflect the current interests, abilities preferences of Resident #7 and activity participation review (APR) if Resident #7. The care plan was all reviewed and updated as needed to reflect the current interests, abilities preferences of Resident #7 and activities. In room visits are document attendance record to be completed day to reflect attendance at group activities. In room visits are document he same form noting date and Resident.  Element Two   Identification of at Residents   All residents had the potential to be affected by the practice.  Element Three   Systemic Change An audit of the most recent APR for current Residents was completed to Certified Activity Directors and changed as appropriate to reflect the interests, abilities, and preferences each Resident. The care plan of each review of the correct plan of each resident.	the or so o s, and tivity nanges.  ved, the or so o s, and tivity nanges.  ved each nented  Risk e e r by nges current of ach	

, , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING _			\  1/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{F 679}	interventions/approreaching goals.  A review of the AR diagnoses that included of NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1), NUEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1), Included of NUEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1), included but was not o "describe the respreferences and participate that included but was not o "describe the respreferences and participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that included but was not participate in accompany of the AR diagnoses that in	revealed that Resident #3 had uded but were not limited to; Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and but was not limited to; a BIMS cative of WEX Order 26.4(b)(1). The eresident preferences. A included a focus area initiated ed on readmission of the control of the resident preferences. A included a focus area initiated ed on readmission of the resident preferences. A control of the resident preferences are initiated ed on readmission of the resident preferences. A control of the resident preferences are section of the resident of the resident preferences as section of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences. A control of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as section of the resident preferences. A control of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences. A control of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences. A control of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences. A control of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences. A control of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences are a section of the resident preferences as a section of the resident preferences are a section of the resid	{F 679	appropriate based on the APR an staff educated about any changes.  Activities staff were re-educated a recreation attendance record to b completed daily that reflects atten group programs and in-room visit.  A Certified Activity Director (CAD) hired and started on March 3, 202 new CAD is being mentored by si facility CADs as needed.  Element Four - QAPI The Activity Director/designee will resident group attendance and invisit records weekly x4 then mont ensuring proper compliance, resube reported to the QAPI committer review and action as necessary.  Completion Date 3-5-2025	about the endance at s.  was 25. The ster  audit room hly x2 llts will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING		- 1	R / <b>11/2025</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901		1112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 679}	plan, goals were me interventions/appro  A review of the AR idiagnoses which in NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The quarterly MDS Resident #5 had a limit at the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The initiated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The initiated NJ Ex Order	et, and aches have been effective.  Indicated that Resident #5 had cluded but were not limited to;  Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)  I) and NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1)  dated NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1)  dated NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1)  dated NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1)  dated NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1)  EICCP included a focus area of revised not revised not revised not revised and nuex Order 26.4(b)(1)  EX Order 26.4(b)(1)  Included an nuex Order 26.4(b)(1)  Included nuex	{F 6'	79}		

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING	<b>;</b>		1	R <b>11/2025</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	<u> </u>	R	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	1 021	11/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 679}	the resident's wants interventions which provide a NJ Ex Or motivate and encouthe resident dated versident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), the resident of the AR diagnoses which in the residen	and needs. Two other were not dated were to der 26.4(b)(1) and to urage NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and to urage NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The quarterly APR uded a section to "describe the der 26.4(b)(1) and with we coder 26.4(b)(1) and with we coder 26.4(b)(1) to we coder 26.4(b)(1) to we coder 26.4(b)(1) to use coder 26.4(b)(1) The quarterly and cluded but were not limited to; 26.4(b)(1), use coder 26.4(b)(1) The quarterly and use coder 26.4(b)(1). The ICCP of coder 26.4(b)(1) and use coder 26.4(b)(1) and use coder 26.4(b)(1) to use	{F 6	79}			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	E SURVEY  MPLETED  R
		315384	B. WING		l .	/11/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 0890	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{F 679}	the U.S. FOIA (b) (was employed at the and their signature record was "nursing activity program.  On 2/11/25 at 12:13 were the activities requested any documentation that yet."  acknowledged that documentation that	ne facility full time as the in the electronic medical g assistant", regarding the  5 PM, the and the surveyor umentation regarding to participation and response to an and activities that were their. The stated, "We have not stated, "We have not Both the stated, "We have not the facility assessed the response or attendance to any	{F 67	79}		
	revised 12/24/24, in the interdisciplinary history and prefere medical conditions recreational and curve A review of the faci Director" position to but was not limited program and the records to improve approach and contevaluates the effect terms of enhancing life evaluations and qualitatively be revised based on the	ility provided policy, "Activities" ncluded but was not limited to; care team will evaluate the nces, and will consider in identifying relevant ultural activities.  ility provided, "Recreation tele dated 11/18/24, included to; documents the recreation esident's progress maintains future planning, individualized inual evaluation and revision; etiveness of the program in the quality of the resident's should be done quantitatively ecause the activity program is the results. Job skills eping and documentation as				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		045004				1	₹
		315384	B. WING			02/	11/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		ROUTE 1 8	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 18 INSWICK, NJ 08901		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 679}	on 2/11/25 at 1:20 conference room w concerns were additional was a regulation to participation and reinstructed to review	was in the was in the ressed. The was in the document resident sponse. The was the regulations for guidance.	{F 6	79}			
	directed by a qualification dualified therapeutical activities profession (i) Is licensed or registate in which practical (ii) Is:  (A) Eligible for certification specialis professional by a resort after October 1, (B) Has 2 years of recreational program of which was full-timprogram; or  (C) Is a qualified occupational therape (D) Has completed the State.  This REQUIREMENT by:  NOT CORRECTED	tivity Professional 2)(i)(ii)(A)-(D) activities program must be ed professional who is a corrected received and who-gistered, if applicable, by the ticing; and fication as a therapeutic to row as an activities accognized accrediting body on 1990; or experience in a social or movement of the movement o	{F 6	F680	nt One □ Corrective Actions		3/5/25
	Based on observati	on, interview and review of		Eleme	nt One □ Corrective Actions		

PRINTED: 04/09/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			71. BOILD			F	٦
		315384	B. WING			02/1	11/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 680}	pertinent facility does that the facility faile therapeutic recreati development, imple ongoing evaluation deficient practice we residents whose accompleted by non-opotential to affect a facility:  On 2/11/25 at 8:56 common area of the activities calendar.  On 2/11/15 at 9:28  Was enrolled in an as an activity direct who would come to the week. The was to do activity asses "I can not sign off of the surveyors review Medical Record (er Resident #1 include Participation Review was signed by the title as U.S. FOIA (no-co-signature on A review of the eMit quarterly APR dates by the was and no find the surveyors are surveyors and no find the surveyors and no find the surveyors are surveyors and surveyors are	cuments, it was determined d to ensure that qualified ion specialist directed the ementation, supervision and of the activities program. This is identified for 5 of 5 stivity assessment was qualified staff, and had the ll residents who resided in the AM, two surveyors entered the efacility and observed the AM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) ated to the surveyors that she conline program for certification or and was still a provided that an incomplete at another facility facility one or two days a working on teaching her how sments, but the instance of the control of the certified."  The weed the following electronic mir) which revealed:  The weed at another facility facility and documented her both (6). There was	{F 6	80}	The facility hired a full-time who started employment on the core assession.  The facility had sister facility Certifically Directors review, revise as needed, and sign the most recent and the care plan as appropriate to ensus assessment and care plan met the interests, abilities, and preferences each resident.  Element Two Identification of attresidents All residents had the potential to be affected by this practice  Element Three Systemic Change All residents and facility staff were informed of the hiring of a Certified Director and all activity staff were re-educated about their role and that the CAD for completing the assess and updating care plans.  Element Four - QAPI A sister facility CAD/designee will in the new certified activity director sperformance through audits of 10% APR assessments weekly for two withen monthly for two months to ensure the care plan has been update Results will be reported to the QAP committee for review and action as necessary	ed APR for update ure the current of risk  Activity at of ment  nonitor of veeks sure gned, d.	

document.

**Completion Date** 

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315384	B. WING			I	ਖ 11/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	•	F	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	, 02.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 680}	A review of the eMF quarterly APR dated by the There was document.  A review of the eMF annual APR dated the There was document.  A review of the eMF diagnoses which in dated the There was no cosignature.  On 2/11/25 at 9:41  both surveyors. The a U.S. FOIA (b) (6) another facility, one was present, the people under her [acertified."  On 2/11/25 at 10:00 interview, the survey documentation of a certified."  On 2/11/25 at 10:00 interview, the survey documentation of a certified."  On 2/11/25 at 10:00 interview, the survey documentation of a certified."  Stated was o oversight of the completed thing anything was wrong but the complete that no ferrometers are the complete thing anything was wrong but the complete thing anything had no ferrometers and the complete thing anything had no ferrometers and the complete thing anything had no ferrometers and the complete thing anything had no ferrometers.	R for Resident #3 included the disconstant, which was signed noted her title as us. FOLK(b)(c) as no-co-signature on the R for Resident #4 included an eas no-co-signature on the sa no-co-signature on the R for Resident #5 included had cluded the quarterly APR ch was signed by the ch was signed by the conthe document.  AM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was interviewed by the was stated that there was signed by the stated that there was stated that there was	{F 6	80}	3-5-2025		
		When asked if the unqualified					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						l	₹	
		315384	B. WING			02/	11/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		RO	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTE 1 & 18 EW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{F 680}	was able to person who completed the person was allested the person was able to she would need to because she had because she had because she had because she had because and knew how the person was received activities. The state of the person wisits. The person wisits of the person wisits. The person wisits of the person wisits of the person was person to the person of the faci because of the faci because the person was person of the faci because of the faci bec	complete and sign-off as the eted the activity assessments. The would have to get back to be further documentation.  If AM, the arrived at the resence of two surveyors, she was employed at another red about the activity stated anyone could do an analy a J.S. FOIA (b) (6) to sign them. The sexplained sign the assessments been through the certification low to judge the answers. It would be documented if a wing 1:1 room visits for stated that she would go "on if the staff completed the 1:1 stated that 1:1 visits would be and no additional information to the about the sexplained who mentioned activity replied, "that was my even thinking, and I may have allity provided, "Recreation /18/24, by the sexplained to; requirements ordance with New Jersey associates degree in recreation the epits professional obligations development by ic and continuing education	{F 6	80}				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING		0:	R 2/ <b>11/2025</b>		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			27172023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
{F 680}	Continued From painformation to provi NJAC 8:39-7.1(b)		{F 68	30}				

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIDELLI COLL ELETT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building			DATE OF REV	ISIT
315384 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing		Y2	2/11/2025	<b>Y</b> 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER	ROUTE 1 & 18			
		NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
			13	14			13	14			13
ID Prefix	F0550		Correction	ID Prefix	F0584		Correction	ID Prefix	F0677		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(a)(1)(2)	(b)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10	(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg. #	483.24(a)(2)		Completed
LSC			02/11/2025	LSC			02/11/2025	LSC			02/11/2025
ID Prefix	E0690		Correction	ID Prefix	FOCOE		Correction	ID Prefix	F0742		Correction
ID FIEIIX			Correction	ID FIEIX			Correction	ID FIEIIX			Correction
Reg.#	483.25(d)(1)(2)		Completed	Reg. #	483.25	(1)	Completed	Reg.#	483.30(c)(1)-(4)		Completed
LSC			02/11/2025	LSC			02/11/2025	LSC			02/11/2025
ID Prefix	Prefix F0838 Co		Correction	ID Prefix F0847			Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction
Reg. #	g. # 483.71(a)(1)(3)(b)(1)(c) (1)-(5)		Completed	Reg. # 483.70(m)(1)(2)(i		(m)(1)(2)(i)(ii)(3)-	Completed	Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)		Completed
LSC			02/11/2025	LSC			02/11/2025	LSC			02/11/2025
ID Prefix	F0921		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.90(i)		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			02/11/2025	LSC			-	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				LSC				LSC			
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY  (INITIALS)			DATE SIGNATURE OF		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR		DATE			
REVIEWI CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 12/12/2024			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO							s 🗆 NO	

			POST-C	ERTI	FIC	ATION	RE	VISIT F	REPOR	<b>T</b>				
	R / SUPPLIER		MULTIPLE CON	ISTRUCTIO	N						DATE (	OF REVISIT		
315384	CATION NUMBI		A. Building B. Wing							Y2	3/6/20	25 <sub>Y3</sub>		
NAME OF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE												
ROSE M	IOUNTAIN CA	RE CEN	TER			- 1		1 & 18						
						NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901								
program corrected provision	, to show those d and the date	e deficier such co the identi	ualified State suncies previously rective action validation prefix c	reported ovas accom	on the ( plished	CMS-2567, I. Each def	State ficienc	ment of Defici y should be fu	encies and ally identified	Plan of Correct dusing either th	ion, that ne regula	t have been ation or LSC		
ITE	M		DATE	ITEM				DATE	ITEM			DATE		
Y4			Y5	Y4				<b>Y</b> 5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5		
ID Prefix	E0670		Correction	ID Prefix	EUGOU			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
ID I Tellx			Correction	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I			\ (D)	Correction	ID I Tellx			Correction		
Reg. #	483.24(c)(1)		Completed	Reg. #	403.24	(c)(2)(i)(ii)(A)	)-(D) 	Completed	Reg. #			Completed		
LSC			03/05/2025	LSC				03/05/2025	LSC					
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed		
LSC			-	LSC					LSC					
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed		
LSC				LSC					LSC					
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed		
LSC			-	LSC					LSC					
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction		
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed			
LSC			-	LSC					LSC					
REVIEWE STATE A		REVIEV (INITIAL	VED BY LS)	DATE		SIGNATUR	RE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE			
REVIEWS CMS RO		REVIEV (INITIAL	VED BY LS)	DATE		TITLE					DATE			

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

12/12/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

Page 1 of 1

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING	_		12/·	12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER		ı	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000				
K 000	compliance with Ap Preparedness for A Interpretive Guidan Long Term Care (L' INITIAL COMMENT A Life Safety Code New Jersey Depart	,	ΚŒ	000				
	and 12/5/24, Rose found to be in nonc requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, an National Fire Protes	Mountain Care Center was compliance with the articipation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING						
	building that was bu	re Center is a two-story uilt in 1990's. It is composed of construction. The facility is se zones.						
	outside the building	0 KW generator located J. eled by natural gas.						
	There were 112 lice 83.	ensed beds with a census of						
K 211 SS=E	Means of Egress - CFR(s): NFPA 101	General	K2	211			12/25/24	
	exit locations, and a with Chapter 7, and	General ys, corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance I the means of egress is			TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 12/24/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 211 | Continued From page 1 K 211 continuously maintained free of all obstructions to full use in case of emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.2 through 18/19.2.11. 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 12/03/24 Rose Mountain Care Center in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) , it was determined that the facility failed to Facility ID: 3145384 ensure exits were maintained free of obstructions and impediments for full and instant use in Survey completion date 12-12-2024 accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Section 7.1.10.1, for 1 of 15 exits doors. This deficient K211 (E) Means of Egress practice had the potential to affect all 14 residents on West Wing and was evidenced by the Element One: following: The chair blocking the designated exit door was immediately removed and the door was left free of obstructions. Observations at approximately 11:15 AM, revealed the small dining room designated Exit door to exit discharge was blocked with chair. Element Two: This deficient practice had the potential to In an interview at the time, the confirmed the affect all residents. observation. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 12/05/2024 at 2:45 PM. Element Three: The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was educated N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) on the requirements regarding means of egress is continuously maintained free of all obstructions to full use in case of emergency Element Four: The Maintenance Director / designee will audit the Designated exit doors to continue to be free of obstructions weekly

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 211 Continued From page 2 K 211 x4 then monthly x2. Findings to be reported to the QAPI team for review Completion Date: 12-25-2024 K 222 12/25/24 K 222 | Egress Doors SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Egress Doors** Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT LOCKING Where special locking arrangements for the clinical security needs of the patient are used, only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keying of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times: or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING** ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4. 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 12/04/24 Rose Mountain Care Center in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) it was determined that the facility failed to Facility ID: 3145384 provide 2 of 15 exit doors in the means of egress readily accessible and free of all obstructions or Survey completion date 12-12-2024 impediments to full instant use in the case of fire K222 - F Egress Doors or other emergencies in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Sections 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.5.2 and 19.2.2.2.6. This deficient Element One:

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 Continued From page 4 K 222 practice had the potential to affect all 83 residents The lock from the dining room door to the and was evidenced by the following: courtyard was immediately removed and a passage way door lock was installed. The sliding bolt lock on the kitchen exit Observations at approximately 8:54 AM, revealed the Kitchen designated Exit door to the exit door was immediately removed discharge was equipped with a sliding bolt lock on the egress side of the door. The fastening device on the door was engaged and could restrict Element Two: emergency use of the designated exit discharge This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents door. An observation at 11:35 AM in the presence of the revealed the exit door located in the Element Three: facility's Main dining room to the Courtyard had a The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was educated keyed lockset on the egress side. The device on on ensuring designated exit / Egress the door could restrict emergency use of the exit. doors are The tested the doors by locking and pushed readily accessible and free of all to open, but he could not open the door. obstructions or impediments. In an interview at the time, the confirmed the observation. Element Four: The Maintenance Director / designee will audit the courtyard and kitchen exit doors The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code survey to ensure the exit access remains readily exit conference on 12/05/2024 at 2:45 PM. accessible and free of all obstructions or impediments monthly x3. Results to be reported to the QAPI team for review N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.2(e) Completion Date: 12-25-2024 K 223 K 223 Doors with Self-Closing Devices 12/25/24 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Doors with Self-Closing Devices Doors in an exit passageway, stairway enclosure, or horizontal exit, smoke barrier, or hazardous area enclosure are self-closing and kept in the closed position, unless held open by a release

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 223 | Continued From page 5 K 223 device complying with 7.2.1.8.2 that automatically closes all such doors throughout the smoke compartment or entire facility upon activation of: \* Required manual fire alarm system; and \* Local smoke detectors designed to detect smoke passing through the opening or a required smoke detection system; and \* Automatic sprinkler system, if installed; and \* Loss of power. 18.2.2.2.7, 18.2.2.2.8, 19.2.2.2.7, 19.2.2.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 12/04/24 Rose Mountain Care Center in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b)( ), it was determined that the facility failed to Facility ID: 3145384 ensure that self-closing door to hazardous area was capable of automatically closing upon the Survey completion date 12-12-2024 activation of the facility's fire alarm system. This deficient practice had the potential to affect K223 - (D) Doors with self closing Devices limited residents in the area and was evidenced Element One: by the following: The rope tied around the door handle that held the laundry / dryer room open was At 9:30 AM, the surveyor observed the door to laundry dryer room was held open with a rope immediately cut and removed tied around the door handle to a storage rack behind door. Element Two: This deficient practice had the potential to In an interview at the time, the confirmed the affect limited residents in the area. observation. Element Three: The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) as well as the were notified of the deficient practice at Life Safety Code survey exit laundry staff were educated on the conference on 12/05/2024 at 2:45 PM. requirements regarding self automatic closing doors. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Element Four: The Maintenance director will audit the laundry / dryer room door weekly x4 then

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 223 | Continued From page 6 K 223 monthly x2 to ensure proper automatic and self closing. Results will be reported to the QAPI team for review Completion Date: 12-25-2024 K 281 12/25/24 K 281 Illumination of Means of Egress SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Illumination of Means of Egress Illumination of means of egress, including exit discharge, is arranged in accordance with 7.8 and shall be either continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. 18.2.8. 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations and interview on Rose Mountain Care Center 12/3/2024 in the presence U.S. FOIA (b)(6) ), it was determined that the facility failed to Facility ID: 3145384 provide illumination for the means of egress that was either continuously in operation or capable of Survey completion date 12-12-2024 automatic operation without manual intervention in accordance with NFPA 101: 2012 Edition, K281 - (F) Illumination of means of Sections 19.2.8 and 7.8. This deficient practice Egress had the potential to affect all 83 residents and was evidence by the following: Element One: The lights in the kitchen corridor were 1. An observation at approximately 9:20 AM, immediately repaired to have continued revealed Kitchen corridor was over 27-feet long to lighting while the switch is in the OFF the Exit door had no lighting when the switch was position in the OFF position. The lights in the East wing hall were 2. Observations at approximately 10:07 AM, immediately repaired to have continued revealed East Hall had no lighting when the lighting while the switch is in the OFF switch was in the OFF position. position

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315384 B. WING 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 | Continued From page 7 K 281 3. Observations at approximately 1:17 PM, The lights in the West wing hall were revealed West Hall had no lighting when the immediately repaired to have continued switch was in the OFF position. lighting while the switch is in the OFF position In an interview at the time, the confirmed the observations. Element Two: The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents were notified of the deficient practice at Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 12/05/2024 at 2:45 PM. Element Three: N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was educated on the requirements for continuous lighting even while the light switch is in the OFF position Element Four: The Maintenance director / designee will audit the West wing, East wing and the Kitchen corridors to ensure there is continuous lighting even while the light switch is in the OFF position monthly x3. Results will be reported to the QAPI team for review. Completion Date: 12-25-2024 K 293 12/25/24 K 293 Exit Signage CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=E Exit Signage 2012 EXISTING Exit and directional signs are displayed in accordance with 7.10 with continuous illumination also served by the emergency lighting system. 19.2.10.1

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 293 | Continued From page 8 K 293 (Indicate N/A in one-story existing occupancies with less than 30 occupants where the line of exit travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on 12/04/24 Rose Mountain Care Center in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) , it was determined that the facility failed to Facility ID: 3145384 ensure exit and directional exit signs were provided and marked by approved, readily visible Survey completion date 12-12-2024 signs in all cases where the exit or way to reach the exit was not readily apparent to the occupants K293 - E Exit Signage in accordance with NFPA 101: 2012 Edition. Sections 19.2.10.1 and 7.10. This deficient Element One: practice had the potential to affect approximately An exit sign was immediately installed at the kitchen back exit access 18 residents and was evidenced by the following: An observation at 8:59 AM, revealed the Kitchen exit access was not provided with an exit or Element Two: directional sign. This deficient practice had the potential to affect approximately 18 residents In an interview at the time, the confirmed the observation. Element Three: The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was educated deficient practice at Life Safety Code Survey exit on the the requirements regarding proper conference on 12/05/2024 at 2:45 PM. exit signage NJAC 8:39-31.1 (c), 31.2(e) Element Four: The maintenance director / designee will audit the exit sign at that location monthly x3 ensuring its properly functioning. Results will be reported to the QAPI team for review. Completion Date: 12-25-2024

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 9 K 321 K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 12/25/24 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observations and interview on Rose Mountain Care Center 11/03/2024 in the presence of the U.S. FOI , it was determined that the facility Facility ID: 3145384 failed to ensure that hazardous areas were protected in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Survey completion date 12-12-2024

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 10 K 321 Edition, Sections 19.3.2, 19.3.2.1.3, 8.4 and NFPA 80: 2010 Edition. This deficient practice K321 - F Hazardous Areas - Enclosure had the potential to affect all 83 residents and was evidenced by the following: Element One: A self closing device was immediately Observations with the from 8:15 AM and 3:45 installed at the East and West wing PM, revealed East and West wing shower rooms shower rooms to protect the hazardous were over 55 square feet and were being used to areas store combustibles. The doors to these rooms were not provided with a self-closing device. Element Two: In an interview at the time, the confirmed the This deficient practice had the potential to observation. affect all residents The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the deficient practice at Life Safety Code Survey exit Element Three: conference on 12/05/2024 at 2:45 PM. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was educated on the requirements regarding self closing N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) doors for hazardous areas NFPA 80 Element Four: The Maintenance director / designee will audit the self closing doors monthly x3 ensuring its properly functioning. Results will be reported to the QAPI team for review. Completion Date: 12-25-2024 K 324 Cooking Facilities K 324 12/25/24 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment is protected in accordance with NFPA 96, Standard for Ventilation Control and Fire Protection of Commercial Cooking Operations, unless:

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 324 | Continued From page 11 K 324 \* residential cooking equipment (i.e., small appliances such as microwaves, hot plates, toasters) are used for food warming or limited cooking in accordance with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2 \* cooking facilities open to the corridor in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with the conditions under 18.3.2.5.3. 19.3.2.5.3. \* cooking facilities in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with conditions under 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4. Cooking facilities protected according to NFPA 96 per 9.2.3 are not required to be enclosed as hazardous areas, but shall not be open to the 18.3.2.5.1 through 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through 19.3.2.5.5, 9.2.3, TIA 12-2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 12/04/24 Rose Mountain Care Center in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) Facility ID: 3145384 , it was determined that the facility failed to ensure 5 of 5 kitchen hood suppression systems spray nozzle caps were in place to protect the Survey completion date 12-12-2024 nozzles from grease clogs in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 edition, Section 19.3.2.5.3\*(10) K324 - F Cooking Facilities and NFPA 17 and 96. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 83 residents and was Element One: evidenced by the following: Our vendor was immediately called in for service, upon arrival they confirmed that Observations in the kitchen at 9:08 AM, revealed there are in fact all 5 nozzle caps in place 5 of 5 kitchen nozzle blow-off caps were not in to protect from grease clogs. It is placed place to protect the spray nozzles from being under the metal inside the nozzles (unlike clogged from grease build up. the Ansul systems that have the orange visible caps.)

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315384 B. WING 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 324 | Continued From page 12 K 324 In an interview, the confirmed and acknowledged the findings. Element Two: The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the deficient This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents practices at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 12/05/24 at 2:45 PM. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) Element Three: NFPA 10, 96 The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was educated on the requirements regarding spray nozzle caps being in place to protect the nozzles from grease clogs. All 5 spray nozzle caps have been confirmed to be in place. Element Four: The Maintenance director / designee will audit the kitchen suppression system spray nozzle caps monthly x3 ensuring its in place and properly functioning. Results will be reported to the QAPI team for review Completion Date: 12-25-2024 K 342 12/25/24 K 342 Fire Alarm System - Initiation SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Initiation Initiation of the fire alarm system is by manual means and by any required sprinkler system alarm, detection device, or detection system. Manual alarm boxes are provided in the path of egress near each required exit. Manual alarm boxes in patient sleeping areas shall not be

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 342 | Continued From page 13 K 342 required at exits if manual alarm boxes are located at all nurse's stations or other continuously attended staff location, provided alarm boxes are visible, continuously accessible. and 200' travel distance is not exceeded. 18.3.4.2.1, 18.3.4.2.2, 19.3.4.2.1, 19.3.4.2.2, 9.6.2.5 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on 12/04/24 Rose Mountain Care Center in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) ), it was determined that the facility failed to Facility ID: 3145384 ensure fire alarm manual pull stations were always accessible in accordance with NFPA Survey completion date 12-12-2024 72:2010 Edition, section 17.14.5. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 83 residents K342 - (F) Fire Alarm System - Initiation and was evidence by the following: Element One: At 11:55 AM, the surveyor observed the manual The dining table blocking the fire alarm fire alarm pull station in the small dining room by pull station at the exit door in the small the exit door was blocked with dining table. dining room was immediately removed. At 12:07 PM, the surveyor observed the manual The four wheelchairs and the Physical fire alarm pull station in Physical therapy room by therapy bed blocking the fire alarm pull the exit door was blocked with four wheelchairs station in the Physical therapy room by the and Physical therapy bed. exit door were immediately removed. In an interview at the time, the confirmed the observations. Element Two: This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) were notified of the deficient practice at Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 12/05/2024 at 2:45 PM. Element Three: The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) was educated NFPA 72 on the requirements regarding the fire alarm manual pull stations are always accessible without obstruction. All staff

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315384 B. WING 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 342 | Continued From page 14 K 342 were trained and educated on the above topic as well as to report findings asap. Element Four: The Maintenance director / designee will audit the above mentioned fire alarm pull stations monthly x3 ensuring they remain accessible without obstruction. Results will be reported to the QAPI team for review. Completion Date: 12-25-2024 K 353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 12/25/24 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5. 9.7.7. 9.7.8. and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 15 K 353 by: Based on observations, documentation review Rose Mountain Care Center and interview on 12/4/2024 and 12/5/2024 in the presence U.S. FOIA (b)(6) ), it was Facility ID: 3145384 determined that the facility failed to maintain the fire sprinkler heads and failed to ensure that the Survey completion date 12-12-2024 fire sprinkler system back flow preventer annual test was conducted in accordance with NFPA K353 - (F) Sprinkler System -101:2012 Edition, Section 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, Maintenance and Testing NFPA 25: 2011 Edition, Section 13.6.2.1. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 83 residents and was evidenced by the following: Element One: The sprinkler heads in the kitchen and in Observations on 12/03/24 from 8:45 AM to 3:45 the laundry area that were found to be PM revealed: green with a coating of oxidation and covered with lint were all replaced. The At 9:08 AM, five of 8 kitchen fire sprinkler heads facility immediately reached out to our were green with a coating of oxidation vendor to conduct the fire sprinkler system back flow preventer test. At 9:25 AM, three of 6 Laundry fire sprinkler heads were green with a coating of oxidation and Element Two: covered with lint. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents A documentation review on 12/05/24 at 8:31 AM. revealed no records on fire sprinkler system back flow preventer test inspections were provided. Element Three: The sprinkler heads in the kitchen and in the laundry area that were found to be In an interview, the confirmed and acknowledged the findings. green with a coating of oxidation were all replaced. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the deficient educated on the requirements related to practices at the Life Safety Code exit conference maintaining the sprinkler heads as well as on 12/05/24 at 2:45 PM. the annual back flow test requirements. N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) Flement Four NFPA 25 The maintenance director will audit all the fire sprinkler heads in the laundry and kitchen areas ensuring proper function

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315384	B. WING			12/	12/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 IEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		
K 353	Continued From pa	ge 16	K	353	and maintenance monthly x3. The maintenance director will also cond walkthrough of the facility sprinkler for visual corrosion. The maintenandirector will also monitor and take necessary measures on all the spri reports. Results will be reported to QAPI team for review	heads nce nkler		
	Corridors - Construction of Walls CFR(s): NFPA 101  Corridors - Construction of Walls 2012 EXISTING Corridors are separated from use areas by walls constructed with at least 1/2-hour fire resistance rating. In fully sprinklered smoke compartments, partitions are only required to resist the transfer of smoke. In nonsprinklered buildings, walls extend to the underside of the floor or roof deck above the ceiling. Corridor walls may terminate at the underside of ceilings where specifically permitted by Code. Fixed fire window assemblies in corridor walls are in accordance with Section 8.3, but in sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames. If the walls have a fire resistance rating, give the rating if the walls terminate at the underside of the ceiling, give brief description in REMARKS, describing the ceiling throughout the floor area.  19.3.6.2, 19.3.6.2.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced		K 362		Completion Date: 12-25-2024		12/25/24	
	by: Based on observat	tions and interview on			Rose Mountain Care Center			

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 362 | Continued From page 17 K 362 12/4/2024 in the presence U.S. FOLA it was determined that the facility failed to Facility ID: 3145384 ensure that the corridor walls were constructed to resist the passage of smoke in accordance with Survey completion date 12-12-2024 NFPA 101: 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.6.2 and 19.3.2.7. This deficient practice had the potential K362 - E Corridors - Construction of Walls to affect all East Wing residents and was evidenced by the following: Element One: The hole in the wall above the laundry An observation at 9:41 AM with the revealed corridor door in the ceiling was a hole in the wall above the laundry corridor door immediately sealed in the ceiling. In an interview at the time, the confirmed the Element Two: observation. This deficient practice had the potential to The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the affect all East Wing residents deficient practice during the Life Safety Code exit conference on 12/5/24 at 2:45 PM. N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.2(e) Element Three: The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was educated on the requirements related to ensuring the corridor walls are constructed to resist the passage of smoke Element Four: The Maintenance director / designee will audit the above findings monthly x3 to ensure the hole remains sealed and passage of smoke is resisted. Results will be reported to the QAPI team for review. Completion Date: 12-25-2024 K 363 Corridor - Doors K 363 12/25/24 SS=F

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01</b>		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315384	B. WING		12/	12/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 1 & 18 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	Continued From page 18 CFR(s): NFPA 101  Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies.		K 3	53		

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 19 K 363 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Rose Mountain Care Center Based on observations and interview on 12/4/2024 in the presence U.S. FOIA (b)(6) it was determined that the facility failed to Facility ID: 3145384 ensure that corridor doors were able to resist the passage of smoke in accordance with the Survey completion date 12-12-2024 requirements of NFPA 101: 2012 Edition. Sections 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.6.3.1 and 19.6.5. K363 - (F) Corridor - Doors This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 83 residents and was evidenced by the Element One: The gap on the double doors between the following: west wing and the dining room was During the tour from 8:15 AM to 3:45 PM, the immediately sealed leaving no room for surveyor and observed the following: smoke to pass through. 1. The double doors between the West wing and The gap on door room #9 was the Main dining room had a gap between the immediately sealed. meeting edges when tested by Element Two: 2. The room #9 door had a gap on top when This deficient practice had the potential to tested by the affect all 83 residents In an interview at the time, the confirmed the observation. Element Three: The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the deficient practice at Life Safety Code Survey exit The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was educated conference on 12/05/2024 at 2:45 PM. on the requirements related to corridor doors resisting the passage of smoke NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) Element Four: The maintenance director / designee will audit the above findings monthly x3 ensuring the doors are able to resist the passage of smoke. Results will be reported to the QAPI team for review.

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 Continued From page 20 K 363 Completion Date: 12-25-2024 K 712 K 712 12/25/24 Fire Drills SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and simulation of emergency fire conditions. Fire drills are held at expected and unexpected times under varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware that drills are part of established routine. Where drills are conducted between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, a coded announcement may be used instead of audible alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on documentation review and interview on Rose Mountain Care Center 12/04/2024 in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) it was determined that the facility Facility ID: 3145384 failed to conduct fire drills with varying activation types in accordance with NFPA 101: 2012 Edition, Survey completion date 12-12-2024 Section 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7. This deficient practice was identified for 12 of 12 fire drills, had K712 - (F) Fire Drills the potential to affect all 83 residents and was evidenced by the following: Element One: The facility immediately modified the fire A review of the facility's fire drill reports at 1:38 drill reports to include the type of PM revealed that records provided for 12 of 12 device used to activate the fire alarm months had no indication the fire drills were system. (pull, page, and smoke). conducted with an activation or the type of alarm transmission signal: Pull, Smoke or Page. Element Two: The findings were verified by the at the time This deficient practice had the potential to of record review. The confirmed that the fire affect all residents

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 712 | Continued From page 21 K 712 drills were not descriptive as to the type of device used to activate the fire alarm system, (pull, page, Element Three: and smoke). The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was educated on the requirements related to conducting The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the deficient practice at Life Safety Code survey exit fire drills with varying activation types. conference on 12/5/2024 at 2:45 PM. Element Four: NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) The maintenance director / designee will audit the newly modified fire drill reports ensuring they are being followed through with an indication of an activation type monthly x3. Results will be reported to the QAPI team for review. Completion Date: 12-25-2024 K 921 Electrical Equipment - Testing and Maintenanc K 921 12/25/24 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Equipment - Testing and Maintenance Requirements The physical integrity, resistance, leakage current, and touch current tests for fixed and portable patient-care related electrical equipment (PCREE) is performed as required in 10.3. Testing intervals are established with policies and protocols. All PCREE used in patient care rooms is tested in accordance with 10.3.5.4 or 10.3.6 before being put into service and after any repair or modification. Any system consisting of several electrical appliances demonstrates compliance with NFPA 99 as a complete system. Service manuals, instructions, and procedures provided by the manufacturer include information as required by 10.5.3.1.1 and are considered in the development of a program for electrical equipment maintenance. Electrical equipment

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 921 | Continued From page 22 K 921 instructions and maintenance manuals are readily available, and safety labels and condensed operating instructions on the appliance are legible. A record of electrical equipment tests. repairs, and modifications is maintained for a period of time to demonstrate compliance in accordance with the facility's policy. Personnel responsible for the testing, maintenance and use of electrical appliances receive continuous training. 10.3, 10.5.2.1, 10.5.2.1.2, 10.5.2.5, 10.5.3, 10.5.6. 10.5.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, documentation review Rose Mountain Care Center and interview on 12/03/2024, 12/04/2024 and 12/05/2024 in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b)( Facility ID: 3145384 , it was determined that the facility failed to provide the electrical policy for all the Survey completion date 12-12-2024 patient care related electrical equipment (PCREE), conduct maintenance of electrical K921 - (F) Electrical Equipment - Testing and Maintenance equipment and maintain a record and log of all required tests, test results and repairs in accordance with NFPA 99: 2012 Edition, Sections Element One: 10.3, 10.5.2.1, 10.5.2.1.2, 10.5.2.5, 10.5.3, 10.5.6 The Maintenance director immediately and 10.5.8. This deficient practice had the conducted maintenance on the electrical potential to affect all 83 residents and was equipment, as well as logging the evidenced by the following: inspection and the repairs if necessary. The facility immediately implemented a policy related to patient care related Observations on 12/03/2024 from 8:15 AM to 3:45 PM revealed that all fixed and portable electrical equipment ensuring inspections patient-care related equipment (PCREE) had no annually and as needed. inspection stickers throughout the facility. In an interview at the time, the confirmed the Element Two: findings. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents A documentation review on 12/05/2024 revealed no policy on patient care related electrical

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 921 | Continued From page 23 K 921 equipment was provided. Element Three: In an interview at that time, the and confirmed The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was educated the findings and acknowledged that there was no on the requirements related to K921 **PCREE** policy. Including conducting maintenance of The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the electrical equipment and maintaining a deficient practice at Life Safety Code survey exit record and log of all required tests and conference on 12/5/2024 at 2:45 PM. repairs if necessary. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99 Element Four: The maintenance director / designee will audit the patients equipment ensuring the policy is being followed through monthly x3. (policy including annual inpections and as needed, new admisions, new equipment) Results will be reported to the QAPI team for review Completion Date: 12-25-2024 K 923 K 923 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag 12/25/24 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3.000 cubic feet Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315384 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 923 | Continued From page 24 K 923 noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING." Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather. 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on Rose Mountain Care Center 12/4/2024 in the presence of the U.S. FOIA , it was determined that the facility Facility ID: 3145384 failed to ensure that empty portable oxygen cylinder tanks were separated from full portable Survey completion date 12-12-2024 oxygen cylinder tanks in accordance NFPA 101: 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.2.4,8.7 and NFPA 99. K923 - (E) Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 31 residents on east wing and was evidenced Element One: by the following: The 5 full portable oxygen cylinder tanks were immediately removed from the An observation at 11:43 AM in the facility's Empty tanks rack in the oxygen storage closet oxygen storage closet, revealed 5 of 20 full

PRINTED: 04/02/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315384 B. WING 12/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROUTE 1 & 18 ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CENTER NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 923 | Continued From page 25 K 923 portable oxygen cylinder tanks were in a storage rack with sign indicating Empty Tanks Only. Element Two: In an interview at the time, the confirmed the This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 31 residents on east wing observation. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the deficient practice during the Life Safety Code exit Element Three: conference on 12/5/2024 at 2:45 PM. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was educated N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) on the requirements regarding empty NFPA 99 portable oxygen cylinder tanks are separated from full portable oxygen cylinder tanks Element Four: The maintenance director / designee will audit the oxygen tanks ensuring they are kept separate monthly x3. Results will be reported to the QAPI team for review Completion Date: 12-25-2024

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THE TIPLITY CONTRACTOR	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			DATE OF REV	ISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NOWIDER	A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		- /	1		
315384 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y	Y2	2/21/2025	Y3	
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
ROSE MOUNTAIN CARE CEN	TER	ROUTE 1 & 18				
		NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901				

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 1	101	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101		Correction Completed
LSC	K0211		12/25/2024	LSC	K0222		12/25/2024	LSC	K0223		12/25/2024
ID Prefix		(	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	(	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0281	1	12/25/2024	LSC	K0293		12/25/2024	LSC	K0321		12/25/2024
ID Prefix		(	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101 Completed		Completed	Reg. # NFPA 1		101	Completed	Reg. # NFPA 101			Completed
LSC	K0324	1	12/25/2024	LSC	K0342		12/25/2024	LSC	K0353		12/25/2024
ID Prefix		(	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	(	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0362	1	12/25/2024	LSC	K0363		12/25/2024	LSC	K0712		12/25/2024
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		104	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1		Completed Reg. #				Completed
LSC	K0921		12/25/2024	LSC	K0923		12/25/2024	LSC			
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEWE (INITIALS)		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWS CMS RO		REVIEWE (INITIALS)		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 12/12/2024			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?  YES NO							s 🗆 no	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)